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Oregon's Grain and Hay Crops 
1925-1952 

B. W. Coyle1 

Exte11sion Agriculti,ral Econ01"nist 

T HIS BULLETIN makes readily · avai lable, by use of tables and 
charts, the basic statistics on Oregon's grain and hay crops for 

the period 1925-1952. It brings together state data released by the 
Bureau of Agricultural Economics, U. S. Department of Agriculture, 
in various reports and includes supplemental county data not pre ­
viously publish ed. 

Grain and hay are the most important crops grown in Oregon 
in terms of both acres and value of sales. 

Wheat is the most important cash crop. Hay ranks first in 
acreage and in value for feeding livestock. 

Practically all counties in the state raise some grain and hay. 
Umatilla leads in grain, while Malheur leads in hay marketings. 

Data on the main grain crops are contained in Tables 1 to 17. 
Tables 18 to 30 cover the main hay crops. 

Oregon 's Grain Crops 

All wheat 
As this bulletin is written, the largest wheat crop in Oregon's 

history is starting to pour from combines throughout the state. 
Although the indicated 1952 acreage was not the highest in the 25-year 
period, good yields account for the largest estimated farm production 
on record for the state. ( Table 1) 

The yield of 'wheat in Oregon has been relatively high in recent 
years, being estimated at 21.4 bushels in 1949, 24.9 bushels in 1950, 
27.7 bushels in 1951, and indicated 27.9 bushels in 1952. 

' This bulletin was prepared for publication by B. W. Coyle, extension ag ricultural 
economist, under the direction of M. D. Thomas, extens ion agricultural economist, Oregon 
State College. It supersedes Extension Bulletin 692, publi shed in August, 1948. 

State data in thi s bulletin are based on records kept by Elvera Horr ell, extensio11 
agricultural economist, of figures released from time to time by N. I. Nielsen, agricultural 
statistician in charge, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, U. S. Department of Agriculture. 

County data were prepared from information supplied by county exten sion agents~ 
growers, dealers, warehousemen, f eed manufactur ers, and other informed persons. 

The author wishes to express his deep appreciation to all who supplied the necessary basic 
information. 
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With government price supports and fairly good export pros­
pects for the coming season, all indications are both for high prices 
and for high cash receipts from farm marketings. The 1951 sea­
sonal average price of $2.16 per bushel was 15 per cent higher than 
the 1945-1949 seasona l average price of $1.88. 

Over 90 per cent of Oregon's 1951 wheat crop was harvested 
east of the Cascade Mountains. Table 2 shows that in eastern Oregon, 
the Columbia Basin counties, comprising District 4, had approxi­
mately 73 per cent of the wheat acreage, 76 per cent of the production, 
and 80 per cent of the value of sales for that year. 

Umatilla, the lead ing wheat county in Oregon, had 27 ·per cent 
of the total acreage, 30 per cent of the production, and 32 per cent 
of the value of sales in 1951. Other major wheat countie s were 
Morrow, Sherman, Gilliam, Wasco, and U nion . (Tab le 3) 

Table 1. ALL WHEAT: OREGON, 192S-19S21 

Seasonal 
Area Farm average price 

Pe ri od harvested production per bushel Value of sales 

Acres Bitshels 
Average 

$2 1, 850,000 1925-1929 ············---------- 1,045 ,UOO 22,074,000 $1.17 
1930-1934 ----····--····----···--- 940,000 18 ,312,000 .59 8,566,000 
1935-1939 ········-·····-· ·-····· - 936,000 18,928,000 . 73 11,250,000 
1940-1944 ······· ······-------·--- 804,000 20,981,000 1.06 19,335,000 
1945-1949 998 ,000 24,372,000 1.88 40,649,000 · 

Annual 
1925 ··· ···-----····· 964,000 18 ,8 93,000 $1.34 $21 ,831,000· 
1926 ·---····--------··-·······--······ 1,064,000 19,222,000 1.21 20,269,000 
1927 ···-··········· ··················· 1,102,000 27,541 ,000 1.17 26,453,000, 
1928 ....... --------------·-·········· 1,019,000 23,182,000 1.04 20,3 54,000 
1929 ------------------------·---···-·- 1,075,000 21,530,000 1.10 20,344,000 
1930 ···· ······ ······· ·--------·-······ 1,027,000 23,621,,000 .74 14,844,000 ° 
1931 --------------------··-------·-··· 945,000 17 ,662,000 .38 5,150,000 
1932 ----················ ··········· ··· 991,000 20 ,060,000 .42 6,455 ,000 
1933 ·········· ·· ········-·--·-·--····· 903,000 17,608,000 .65 9,250,000 
1934 ····-··----··- -··1····-· 835,000 12,610,000 .74 7,130,000 
1935 ·-·--·---·-······-·--•-···-----··- 878,000 15,503,000 .72 8,515,000 
1936 ·----····---··-····-···-····-··-·- 1,000,000 20,340,000 .90 15,071,000-
1937 ·-··-----···-······-·-···· -·-··--- 993,000 20,424,000 .77 13,172,000 
1938 ·---····------··--·--······---·--- 1,068,000 22,760,000 .53 10 ,468,000 
1939 ····-···----······-········-······ 740,000 15,611 ,000 .71 9,024,000 
1940 --------·---·····---·-···----···-- 839,000 16,960,000 .66 9,259, 000 
1941 -----·-------··----····· 820,000 23,725,000 .92 18,797,000 
1942 ----······ -·-···-· ---··-----··-··· 720,000 19,896,000 1.07 17,964,000 
1943 -----·--------·------- 728,000 20,124 ,000 1.29 21,769,000 
1944 -------·-·-·-···-·--···--·--··--·- 914,000 24,200,000 1.38 28,885 ,000 
1945 -----····---·····----·-----·--···· 921,000 21,810 ,000 1.45 27,599,000 
1946 ·-----····--····-············· ···· 984,000 25,168,000 1.77 38 ,873,000 
1947 ·-······-- --····· ---···-·-·--·--·- 976,000 22,232,000 2. 19 42 ,825,0 00 
1948 ··---····---······--······-······· 1,052 ,000 29,954,000 2.01 54,45 1,0 00 
1949 --------··-····---··· .... ---······ 1,058,000 22,698 ,000 1.98 39,420,000 
1950 ·····-······-··--···· 952,000 23,693,000 2.05 43,403,000 
1951]} ......... ······ ................. 1,048,000 28,999,000 2.16 57,335 ,000 
1952' ········· 1,079,000 30,080,000 

'Compiled from data publi shed by the U . S. Departme nt of A gricultur e, Bureau of 
Agr icul tural Economics. 

'Indicated Ju ly l, 1952. 
p Preliminary. 
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Table 2. WHEAT: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AVERAGE FARM PRICE, 

AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h 

Average 
Area Total farm farm price 

District and county harve sted1 production 1 per bushel' Value of sales' 

Acres Bushels 
District 1 

Benton 6,000 126,000 $2 .25 $ 190,000 
Clackamas ·······-------·--····· 7,000 171,000 2.30 243,000 
Lane ··--··----------------···-·-··-- 8,500 142,000 2.25 181,000 
Linn 7,600 139 ,000 2.25 198,000 
Marion 15,000 394,000 2.30 608,000 
Multnomah ------······-···---- 200 5,000 2.25 7,000 
Polk 9,500 241,000 2.25 280,000 

;~~1ito_n ____ ::~:::::::::::::::: 
14,500 411,000 2.2 5 381,000 
16,500 451,000 2.25 628,000 

District total --------······ 84,800 2,080,000 $2.27 $ 2,716,000 

District 2 
Clatsop ---------------------------- 25 800 Columbia ________________________ 600 12,300 $2-20 $ 3,000 
Coos ·············---·--------------- 10 200 
Curry ··········· ·····----·---·-···· 
Lincoln 15 400 
Ti llamook ·---------------······· · 10 400 

District total .............. 660 14,100 $2.20 $ 3,000 

District 3 
Douglas -------------------------- 2,000 30,800 $2.30 $ 7,000 

f ~~:~ine --:::::::::::::::::::::::: 
2,600 48,000 2.30 23,000 

800 16,400 2.25 2,000 

District total ----·-······· · 5,400 95,200 $2.30 $ 32,000 

District 4 
Gilliam 125,000 3,498,000 $2.20 $ 7,300,000 
Hood River ······-----·-······· 40 1,200 
Morrow --------------··-···-······· 150,000 4,042,000 2.20 8,500,000 
Sherman -·--------------······--·· 125,000 3,748,000 2.15 7,400,000 
Umat illa ··--······--·------------- 283,000 8,768,000 2.15 18,500,000 
Wasco 75,000 1,778,000 2.25 3,800,000 
Whee ler ----····--··---------····· 6,100 118,000 2.15 230,000 

District total --------·--··· 764,140 21,953,200 $2.18 $45,730,000 

District 5 
Baker 22,500 640,000 $2.00 $ 1,100,000 
Malheur ------·················-·· 18,500 747,000 2.00 1,400,000 
Union 51,000 1,311 ,000 2.05 2,500,000 
\'lallowa ·----·----·············· ·· 30,000 642,000 2.05 1,088,000 

District total ··--·······--- 122,000 3,340,000 $2.03 $ 6,088,000 

District 6 
Crook 4,200 148,000 $2.20 $ 201,000 
Deschutes ··--··--············--·- 1,800 36,000 2.20 44,000 
Grant 1,400 38,500 2.15 68,000 
Harney ······-·-·······--------··-- 1,600 34,000 2.15 69,000 
Jefferson ·---····----·------····-·· 26,000 608,000 2.15 1,215,000 
Klamath ·---··---------------····· 16,000 286,000 2.10 527,000 
Lake -·••·•·-----······-··-··-------·· 20,000 366,000 2.00 642,000 

District total -····-········ 71,000 1,516 ,500 $2.11 $ 2,766,000 

STATE TOTAL ···-···---········--·· 1,048,000 28,999,000 $2.16 $57,335,000 

p Preliminary. 
1 County estimates prepared by Oregon State College Extension Service and adjusted to 

state totals published by U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural Economics. 
'Crop marketing season estimates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service . 
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Table 3. WHEAT HARVESTED, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 1947-195!1 

District and county 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951p 

Acres Acres Acres Acres Acres 
District 1 

Benton ...... .......... 5,000 5,000 6,500 5,200 6,000 
Clackamas ······---- 8,600 8,300 9,500 7,200 7,000 
Lane 9,300 7,700 8,900 6,800 8,500 
Linn .................... 11,700 10 ,400 11,600 7,400 7,600 
Marion ................ 16,200 16,500 18,100 14,500 15,000 
Multnomah ........ 400 270 250 300 200 
Polk 7,700 7,100 11,500 8,700 9,500 
Washington ........ 14,500 15,100 15,100 13,600 14,500 
Yamhill .............. 14,500 13,500 16,100 13,700 16,500 

Di strict total .. 87,900 83,870 97,550 77,400 84,800 

District 2 
Clatsop ................ 40 40 · 35 25 25 
Columbia --··--·-·--- 700 500 510 500 600 
Coos 10 10 10 10 10 
Curry -------··---·-·--- .... .... . ... .... .... 
Lincoln •··· ---- 15 15 15 
Tillamook ···••····· 10 .... 10 10 10 

District total __ 760 550 -580 56 0 660 

District 3 
Douglas --·-·-·--··-·- 5,600 4,400 3,800 2,600 2,000 
Jackson ---·-·---··--- 3,500 3,200 3,600 2,400 2,600 
Jose phine ·-·-··------ 800 890 830 800 800 

District total .. 9,900 8,490 8,230 5,800 5,400 

District 4 
Gilliam--··--·-·--··-·· 113,000 121,000 119,000 112,000 125,000 
Hood River ----·-·- 40 40 40 40 40 
Morrow ---···-•·····• 121,000 145,000 144,000 137,000 150,000 
Sherman ............ 116,000 123,000 122,000 117,000 125 ,000 
Umatilla ............ 257,000 279,000 275,000 258,000 283,000 
Wasco 73,000 75,000 78,000 70,000 75,000 
Wheeler ----···----- 6,400 6,200 6,200 6,900 6,100 

District total -· 686,440 749,240 744,240 699,940 764,140 

District s 
Bak er 19, 500 25,300 24,000 21,000 22,500 
Malheur ----········ 11,800 18,600 20,000 14 ,000 18,500 
Union 52,000 48,500 51,000 44,500 ' 51,000 
Wallowa ·-·-···----- 28,500 30,800 29,500 • 28,000 30,000 

District total __ 111, 800 123,200 124,500 107 ,500 122 ,000 

District 6 
Crook 4,000 3,800 3,800 3,300 4,200 
Deschutes ····•···· · 1,600 1,450 1,600 1,600 1,800 
Grant 2,300 2,100 1,700 1,400 1,400 
Harney 3,000 3,100 5,000 2,400 1,600 

1<1!~!ilin .. :::::::::::: 
35,500 33,300 27,000 18,500 26,000 
16,000 17,700 21,300 15,000 16,000 

Lake-·-··-·····- ·-·----- 16,800 25,200 22,500 18,600 20,000 

District total __ 79,200 86,650 82,900 60,800 71,000 

STATE TOTAL ·•······ 976,000 1,052,000 1,058,000 952,000 1,048,000 

'County estimates prepared by Oregon State College Extension Service and adjusted to 
state totals published by the U. S. Departm ent of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Economics. 

p Preliminary. 



Wheat ·Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 
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OREGON'S GRAIN AND HAY CROPS, 1925-1952 9 

Oats for grain 
The harvested acreage of oats for grain as indicated in 1952 was 

down 12 per cent from the 1945-49 average but the total farm pro­
duction was up slightly because of better yields. (Table 4) From 
1943 to 1951 the value of sales have shown a steady increase due 
to the increased seasonal average price. 

Over three-fourths of the oats for grain are grown in the Wil­
lamette Vall ey counties. (Tables 6 and 7) Marion led all counties 
in harvested acres and in value of sales in 1951. Klamath was the 
leading oat county in eastern Oregon. 

Much of Oregon's oats are grown with other crops, as shown 
in Table 5. Approximately 71 per cent of the oats in 1951 were 
grown alone or with other grains while 29 per cent were grown 
with peas or vetch. 

Oat Production; By Counties, Oregon, 1951 

- Over 1,000,000 bushels 

111 soo, ooo to 1,000,000 

llll 100,000 to 500,000 

V.:-:-f::J Less thon 100,000 



Table 4. OATS: OREGON, 1925-1952' 

Seasona l 
Ar ea Farm average price 

Pe riod harve sted production per bushel Value of sales 

Acres Bush ~ls 
Average 

1925-1929 ·········-····---------- 273,000 8,133 ,000 $ .51 $ 1,410,000 
1930-1934 260 ,0 00 7,994,000 .33 976,000 
1935-1939 ··················· ··--- 286, 000 8,9 72,000 .38 1,291,000 
1940-1944 ······ ·--·············· - 326 ,000 10,246 ,000 .57 2,3 79 ,000 
1945-1949 ···-···-··--···-------· 338,000 9,080,000 .91 3,818,000 

Anni,al 
1925 -----··················· ··----· 308,000 8,778,000 $ .48 $ 1,72 8, 000 
1926 ----···-···-------········· 293,000 7,325,000 .47 1,308,000 
1927 ··········· ····----·········· 258 ,000 7,611,000 .55 1,423,000 
1928 ··············--··---------··· 253,000 7,843,000 .52 1,142,000 
1929 ·----··············-··-------- 253,000 9,108,000 .53 1,448,000 
1930 ·------···········-···--··--·-- 240,000 8, 400,000 .3 5 1,058, 000 
193 1 ·········· ········· ·····---------- 223,000 7,136,000 .27 578,000 
1932 ······--·---·· -------·-·······--- 238,000 6,902,000 .29 601,000 
1933 •··········· ··----------·--····-·· 298,000 10,728,000 .34 1,386,000 
1934 ·--·-················------------- 301,000 6,803,000 .41 1,255,000 
1935 ······-···--·------············ ··· 306,000 8,8 74,000 .34 1,026,000 
1936 ··············-··················· 315,000 10,710,000 .44 1,885,000 
1937 ·································· 261,000 9,396,000 .38 1,499,000 
1938 ············ 241,000 6,025,000 .38 595,000 
1939 -----········ ············ ····--··· 308 ,000 9,856,000 .35 1,449,000 
1940 ································-· 308,000 7,700,000 .35 862,000 
1941 ······ ···········----············- 296,000 8,732,000 .50 1,702,000 
1942 ························· 302, 000 10 ,2 68,000 .54 1,885 ,000 
1943 ·································· 326,000 12,388,000 .75 3,902,000 
1944 ································- 398,000' 12,140,000 .73 3,545,000 
1945 ··················-··---···----·-- 342,000 8,054,000 .7 5 2,296,000 
1946 ·---------·····-··········-··----- 356,000 9,782,000 .94 3,770,000 
1947 ········ ···-·-····-------·····-·-- 356,000 10,132,000 1.11 5,286,000 
1948 ···············-·-··-··-·········· 271,000 7,182 ,000 .97 2,995,000 
1949 ···-······· ·········-··---···--- 366,000 10,2 48 ,000 .80 3,771,000 
1950 344,000 8,608,000 .88 3,409 ,000 
1951,, ______ ,,_,, __ ,,, ___ , _________ ,_, __ 289,000 7,395 ,000 1.04 3,692,000 
1952' ___ , __ ,,_,_,, __ ,,_,, ____ , _____ , ___ 299,000 9,120,000 

'Comp iled from data publi shed by the U. S . Department of Agriculture, Bureau of 
Agricultural Economics. 

2 For the years 1944 to 1952 the full acreage of the oats grown with peas or vetch is 
inc luded in the total oat acrea ge with one-half of the average yield appl ied to thi s 
interplanted acreage; while for the years prior to 1944, one-half of the acreage of oats grown 
with peas or vetch is includ ed in the total oat acreage with the full yield applied to this 
half acreage . The production and value figures are comparable for the entire series. 

'In dicated July 1, 1952. 
p Preliminary. 

Table 5. OATS GROWN ALONE AND OATS GROWN WITH PEAS OR VETCH 
OREGON, 1944-19521 

Oat,;; grown alone or Oats grown with 
with other grains peas or vetch All oats 

Area Tot al farm A rea T ota l farm Area Total farm 
Period harvested production harv ested production harves ted production 

Acres 
Average 

B1uhels Acres Bushels Acres Bushels 

1945-1949 ···- 218,000 7,098,000 120 ,000 1,982,000 33S, 000 9,080,000 

Annnal . 
1944 ,, __ , ________ , 260 ,000 9,594,000 13 8, 000 2, 546 ,000 398,000 12,140,000 
1945 ,, __ ,,,, __ ,,,_ 200,000 5,900,000 142 ,0 00 2,154,000 342,000 8,054,000 
1946 , ______ ,,,_,_, 228,000 7,638,0 00 12 8,000 2,144,000 356,0 00 9,782,000 
1947 ______ ,_,_,, __ 239,000 8,126,000 117,000 2,006,000 356,000 10,132,000 
1948 _,_,_,,,, __ ,,_ 184,000 5,796,000 87,000 1,3 86 ,000 271,000 7,182 ,000 
1949 __ ,_,_,, __ ,_,, 239,000 8,030,000 127,000 2,2 18,000 366, 000 10,248 ,000 
1950 _,,,,,,_, __ ,_, 194,000 6,208 ,000 150,000 2,400 ,0 00 344,000 8,608,000 
195Jp --·----·-·-- 204 ,000 6,120,000 85,000 1,275,000 289 ,000 7,395,000 
1952' ··--··--·--- 204,000 95,000 299,000 9,120,000 

'Compiled from data publi shed by the U. S. Departm ent of Agriculture, Bureau of 
Agricultural Economics. 

'Indicated July I. 1952. 
p Pr elimin ary. 
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Oats: Acreage and Production, Oregon, 1925-1952 
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Table 6. OATS: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AVERAGE FARM PRICE, 
AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h' 

District and county 

Dist,-ict 1 
Benton 
Clackamas .......... ........... . 
Lane ........................ ....... . 
Linn 
Marion 
Multnomah ........... ..... ... . 
Polk 
Washington .. ......... ........ . 
Yamhill ... ..... . 

District total ..... _ ....... . 

District 2 
Clatsop .. ............. ........... . 
Columbia ..... .................. . 
Coos ... .............. ...... ........ . 
Curry ...... ............ ....... .. . 

·Lincoln 
Tillamook ... ............... ..... . 

Di st rict total 

District 3 
Douglas ..... .......... ......... . . 
Jackson 
J osephine ....................... . 

District total ........... .. . 

Dist1·ict 4 
Gilliam 
Hood River ............. ...... . 
Morrow -·-··········---------······ 
Sherman ......................... . 
Umatilla ...................... ... . 
Wasco 
Wheeler .... .......... ......... .. . 

District total ... .......... . 

District 5 
Baker ........ ...... ......... . 
Malheur ....................... . . 
Union -------·---------·· 
Wallowa ............. .......... . . 

District total 

District 6 
Crook ..... 
Deschutes 
Grant .... ......... ............... . 
Harney ... ...... ................. . 
Jefferson ..... ....... ..... ..•.... 
Klamath ... ...................... . 
Lake ......... ....... ............... . 

District total ............. . 

STATE TOTAL ····· · ·············· 

Jl Preliminary. 

Area 
harvested 2 

Acres 

. 19 ,000 
26,500 
29,000 
32,000 
35,000 

2,000 
25,000 
22,500 
34,000 

22 5,000 

Total farm 
production 2 

Bush els 

311,000 
737,000 
638,000 
641,000 

1,005,000 
56,000 

750,000 
· 653,000 

918,000 

5,709,000 

Average 
farm price 
per bushel' 

$1.05 
1.05 
1.0 5 
1.05 
1.05 
1.0 5 
1.05 
1.05 
1.05 

$1.05 

Value of sa les3 

$ 158,000 
394,000 
420,000 
263,000 
473,000 

33 ,000 
352,000 
296,000 
392,000 

$ 2,781,000 
1-------+------·1--------1------

250 
2,000 

90 

100 

2,440 

8,500 
3,600 
1,100 

1 3,200 

300 
160 
300 
300 

1,000 
650 
150 

2,860 

1,900 
4,500 
4,000 
3,8 00 

14,200 

2,400 
2,600 

500 
2,000 

800 
15,000 

8,000 

31,300 

289,000 

10,000 
76,000 

4,000 

3,000 

93,000 

187,000 
86 ,000 
16,000 

289,000 

8.000 
6,000 
9,000 
7,000 

35,000 
14.000 

3,000 

82,000 

67,000 
166,000 
120 ,000 
107,000 

460,000 

74,000 
83,000 
14,000 
42,000 
20,000 

360,000 
169 ,000 

762,000 

7,395,000 

$1.05 
1.05 

$1.05 

$1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

$1.00 

$1.00 

1.00 
1.10 
1.00 
1.10 

$1.03 

$1.10 
1.00 
1.00 

.95 

$1.00 

$1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.05 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

$1.00 

$1.04 

$ 4,000 
45,000 

$ 49,000 

$ 31,000 
10,000 

1,000 

$ 42,000 

$ 3,000 

4,000 
3,000 

16 ,000 
8,000 

$ 34,000 

$ 41 ,000 
93,000 
54,000 
57,000 

$ 245,000 

$ 51 ,000 
56,000 

8,000 
30,000 
11,000 

275,000 
110,000 

$ 541,000 

$ 3,692 ,0 : 0 

1AII oats for grain, includin g oats grown alone or with other grains and oats grown 
with peas or vetch. 

'County estimates prepared by Oregon State Extension Service and adjusted to state 
total s published by U . S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural Economics. 

3Crop marketing season estimates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service . 
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Table 7. OATS HARV ES TED, BY CouNTIES, OREGON, 1947-195-h' 

District and connty 1947 1948 1949 19 50 19 511) 

Acres Acres Acres Acr es Acres 
D£str ic t 1 

Benton 20,000 13,000 20,500 29,000 19,000 
Clackamas 31,000 23,000 32 ,000 33,500 26,500 
Lane .................. .. 33,000 28,000 34,000 34,000 29,000 
Linn ........ ...... .... .. 42,000 32,000 43 ,000 38,000 32,000 
Ma rion ........... ..... 49,000 34,000 50,400 38 ,000 35 ,000 
Multnomah ........ 2,000 1,200 2,100 2,000 2,000 
Polk 30,000 20 ,000 31,000 30,000 25,000 

~:~trr~ .. :::::::: 27,000 24,000 27,700 26,000 22,500 
42,000 34,000 43,000 37 ,000 34,000 

Di strict total .. 276,000 209,200 283,700 267, 500 22 5,00 0 

District 2 ············ 
Clatsop .............. .. 300 300 I 300 260 250 
Columbia ..... ....... 2,200 1,400 2,300 2,000 2,000 
Coos 100 50 100 90 90 
Curry .... ........ ...... ---· .... ·--- ---· 
Lincoln .............. 200 100 200 100 100 
Tillamook ····· ·-··· ---- ---- .... .... .... 

District total .. 2,800 1,850 2,900 2,450 2,440 

Distri ct 3 
Dougla s .............. 18,000 5,000 18 ,5 00 10,500 8,500 f ackson ... .... .... ... 4,500 4,200 4,600 4,000 3,600 

osephine ..... ....... 2,200 1,6 00 2,300 1,100 1,100 

Di st rict total .. 24,700 10,800 25, 400 15,600 13,200 

D1."str-ict 4 
Gilliam 500 500 500 50 0 300 
Hood River ........ 200 150 300 150 160 
Morrow ········--···· 400 200 400 300 300 
Sherman ···•········ 500 500 600 400 300 
Umatilla ----··--··-· 2,300 2,400 2,400 2,500 1,000 
Wasco 1,000 900 1,3 0.0 650 650 
Wheeler ...... ........ 400 300 500 150 150 

District total .. 5,300 4,9 50 6,000 4,650 2, 860 

District 5 
Baker 3,000 2,000 3,000 2,500 1,9 00 
Malheur ....... ....... 3,900 4,000 4,000 5,000 4,500 
Union ............. ..... 5,000 5 ,000 5,100 6,500 4,000 
\,Vallowa ............ 4,5 00 4,000 4,500 3,800 3,800 

Di strict total .. 16 ,400 15, 000 16,600 16,800 14,200 

Dist,·ict 6 
Crook 2,300 2,100 2,300 2,400 2,400 
Deschutes ----·--·-- 3,000 2,600 3, 100 2,80 0 2,600 
Grant 800 600 800 500 500 
H am ey .............. 3,000 2,200 3,000 2, 500 2,000 
J efferson 200 200 200 800 800. 
Kl amath .... .......... 14 ,5 00 14 ,500 15 ,0 00 20,000 15,000 
L ake .................... 7,000 7,000 7,000 8,00 0 8,000 

Di st rict total .. 30,8 00 29,200 31,400 37,000 31,300 

STATE TOTAL·········· 356 ,000 271,000 366,000 344,000 289,000 

p Pre limin ary. 
'County estimates prepared by Or egon State College Exten sion Service and adju sted to 

stat e tot als published by the U . S. Department of Agricult ur e, Bureau of A gricultural 
Economics. 
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Barley for grain 
The harvested acreage and production of barley in the state has 

shown a fairly substantial gain from 1935 to 1952. (Table 8) With 
the rising seasonal average price, value of sales has also increased 
greatly. The indicated 1952 production was 229 per cent above the 
1935 crop. 

The leading barley county in 1951 was Klamath in District 6. 
That county had nearly 2,000,000 bushels or 16 per cent of the state's 
harvested acreage, 18 per cent of the total production, and 21 per 
cent of the value of sales. (Table 9) 

The Willamette Valley, District 1, led all districts in barley 
harvested and cash receipts. County estimates from 1947 to 1951 
show that barley acreage was fairly evenly divided between eastern 
and western Oregon. (Tab le 10) 

Table 8. BARLEY: OREGON, 1925-19521 

Period 

Average 
1925-1929 
1930-1934 
1935-1939 
1940-1944 
1945-19 49 

Annual 
1925 ........ ............... .......... . 
1926 ................................. . 
1927 ·································· 
192 8 ······· ······· ···· ········ ···· ···· 
1929 ······ ·········· ··· ··· 
1930 ··· ···· ··· ········-···· ········ ·· 
1931 ········ ··-····· ······· ······· ···· 
1932 ··········-········· ············ ·· 
19 33 ··········· ···· ······· ········· ··· 
1934 ·····-··············· ········ ····· 
1935 ·· ·············· ·················· 
19 36 ·· ····· ········ ········ ······· ···· 
1937 ................ ................. . 
19 38 ... ...... ....... .... . . 
1939 ········ ···· ·········· ·········· · 
19 40 ······ -·········· ········· ········ 
1941 ····-········ ········· ········· ··· 
1942 ········ ···· ········· ··· ········ ·· 
194 3 ······ ····· ···· ········ ········ ··· 
-r944 ··· ····· ···-····· ·········· 
1945 ............... ......... ....... .. . 
1946 ·····················-············ 
1947 ·········· · .... ..... ... ....... .. . 
1948 ········ ······ ········· ········· ·· 
1949 ····· ········ ····· ····· ········· ·· 
1950 ········ ······ ··················· 
195lp ..... .................... ........ . 
1952' ·······························- ·· 

Ar ea 
harvested 

74,000 
82,000 

137,000 
256,000 
292,000 

84 ,000 
63,000 
66 ,000 
76 ,000 
84 ,000 
72,000 
70 ,000 
87,000 

105 ,000 
77,000 

112,000 
106,000 
139,000 
151,000 
177 ,000 
2 13,000 
209,000 
334,000 
28 7,000 
23 8, 000 
2 57, 000 
27 8, 000 
300 ,000 
351,000 
274,000 
337,000 
337,000 
276,000 

Seasonal 
average price 

Farm per bushel, 
production baled 

2,15 5, 000 $ .74 
2,388,000 .44 
3,912,000 .55 
8,325,000 . 79 
9,712,000 1. 28 

2,352,000 $ .69 
1,5 12,000 .66 
2,145 ,000 .82 
2,204,000 .78 
2,562,000 .7 5 
2,246,000 .48 
2,100,000 .40 
2,436,000 .34 
3,098,000 .41 
2,064,000 .5 8 
3,024,000 .47 
3,180,000 .73 
4,448,000 .59 
3,77 5, 000 .4 5 
5, 13 3, 000 .50 
5,325,000 .50 
6,688,000 .66 

10 ,855 ,000 .71 
10,476,000 1.00 

8,282,000 1.06 
7 ,58 2,000 1.06 
9,452,000 1.32 

10,650,000 1.6 8 
12,110,000 1.19 

8,768,000 1.16 
10 ,784 ,000 1.2 5 
10 ,110,000 1.40 

9,936,000 

Valu e of sa les 

$ 627 ,000 
455,000 

1,078,000 
3,790,000 
8,738 ,000 

$ 811 ,000 · 
380 ;0 00· 
651,000-
619,000 · 
673,000 
507,000 
311,000 
323,000 
559,000 
575 ,000 
654,000 

1,091 ,000 
1,4 17,000 

765 ,0 00 
1,463,000 
1,278,000-
2,295,000 
4,316 ,000 
6,495, 000 
4,565,000 
4,902,000 
7,611,000 

13 ,4 20 ,000 
10,232,000 

7,526 ,000 
9,705 ,000 
9,625 ,000 

1Compiled from dat a publi shed by the U. S . Department of A gricultur e, Bureau of 
.Agr icultur al Economic s. 

'Indicated July 1, 1952. 
p Preliminary. 



Barley: Acreage and Production, Oregon, 1925-1952 
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Table 9. BARLEY: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AvERAGE FARM PRICE, 
AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h 

District and county 

District 1 
Benton Clackamas _____________________ _ 

Lane -------------------------------· 
Linn 
Marion 
Multnomah ··--····-··--·---·-­
Polk 
Washington ----------·--------· 
Yamhill------- ---------------------

District total --------------

District 2 
Clatsop ----------------------·-----Columbia _______________________ _ 

Coos -·-------·----·················· 
Curry ----··-------··············· ·· 
L incoln 
T illamook -----···················· 

D istrict tota l ·-············ 

District 3 

Area 
harve sted1 

Acres 

15,000 
11,000 
12 ,600 
25,000 
23,000 

2,500 
29,000 
14,000 
21,000 

153,100 

5 
800 

20 

825 

Total farm 
production 1 

B"she ls 

389,000 
256,000 
266,000 
502,000 
586,000 

66 ,000 
997,000 
417,000 
701,000 

4,180,000 

34,000 

34,000 

Average 
farm price 
per bushel' 

$1.35 
1.40 
1.40 
1.40 
1.40 
1.4 5 
1.35 
1.40 
1.40 

$1.38 

$1.40 

$1.40 

Val ue of sales 2 

$ 340,000 
250,000 
240,000 
456,000 
574,000 

60,000 
940,000 
405,000 
638,000 

$ 3,903,000 

$ 20,000 

20,000 

Doug las 4,000 102,000 $1.45 $ 55,000 

f ~~:;~ine"---:::::::::::::::::::::::: ggg l~tggg ug 1it888 
1------+-------+-------;----- --

District total .............. 12,500 331,000 $1.44 $ 182 ,0 00 

District 4 
Gilliam 
Hood River ·--················· 
Morrow ··--···------·-··--·--·-···· 
Sherman ·······---··········-··· 
Umati lla ---·---················-·· 
Wasco 
Whee ler ········· ·-··············· 

Distr ict total ············-· 

District 5 
Baker 
Malheur ·---··-·······--······-··· 
Union 
vVallowa ·······---····-····-······ 

District total ·············-

District 6 

1------+-------+-------+----- --

5,500 
175 

1, 800 
5,000 

16,000 
6,400 
1,200 

36,076 

12 ,000 
17 ,000 

7,000 
5,500 

41,500 

144,000 
5,000 

59,000 
128.000 
483 ,000 
164 ,000 

42,000 

1,025,000 

491,000 
800 ,000 
186 ,000 
176,000 

1,65 3,000 

$1.40 
1.4 5 
1.40 
1.40 
1.40 
1.45 
1.40 

$1.41 

$1.45 
1.40 
1.40 
1.40 

$1.4 1 

$ 120,000 
4,000 

50,000 
107,000 
473,000 
155,000 

35,000 

$ 944, 000 

$ 498,000 
784,000 
169,000 
161,000 

$ 1,612,000 

Crook 7,000 382,000 $1.35 $ 361,000 
Deschutes ·----·····-········ ····· 3,500 127,000 1.3 5 110 ,000 
Grant 1,500 57,000 1.40 51,000 
Harney ·---···---·---··--·········· 12,000 168,000 1.40 150,000 
Jeffer son ······-··············--· 4,000 132 ,000 1.3 5 106,000 
E.lamath ----------············· ··· 54,000 1,839,000 1.4 5 2,009,000 
Lake ···----------················-·· 11 ,000 182,000 1.40 177,000 

1------+-------+-------;- ------
D ist ri ct total ·--·······-··· 93,000 2,887,000 $1.42 $ 2,964,000 

STATE TOTAL ··-- · ·---···· ·· · ···-·· 337 ,000 10,110,000 $1.40 $ 9,625,000 

p Pre 1iminarY. 
'County estimates prepared by Or egon State College Ext ension Service anc\ adjusted to 

sta te total s published by the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bur eau of Agricultural 
Economics. 

'Crop marketin g season estimates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service . 
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Table 10. BARLEY HARVE STED, BY CouNTIES, OREGON, 1947~19511 

District and county 1947 .1948 1949 1950 19 51p 

A cres Acres Acres Acres Acres 
District 1 

Benton ...... ......... . 7,000 10,000 9,000 10,000 15,000 
Clackamas 10,500 17,000 7,100 7,000 11,000 
Lane .................... 12,000 15,000 8,100 9,000 12,600 
Linn 25,000 35,000 21,000 19,000 25,000 
Marion .... ..... ....... 16 ,000 22,000 14,900 15,000 23,000 
Mu ltnomah ········ 1,900 1,900 2,000 2,000 2,500 
Polk 24,000 30,000 22,700 23,000 29,000 
Washington ....... 14 ,500 15,000 11,900 11,900 14,000 
Yamhill .............. 18,000 18,500 15,600 17,000 21,000 

( District total .. 128,900 164,400 112,300 113,900 153,100 

District 2 
Clatsop ................ 40 50 108 5 5 
Columbia ............ 900 700 800 800 
Coos 50 50 20 20 20 
Curry .... ..... ......... ---- .... ·· • · . ... ---· 
Lincoln ............. . ---- .... .... .... . ... 
Tillamook ···-······ ·--- .... .... . ... ---· 

District total .. 990 800 72 5 825 825 

District 3 
Douglas --·-··-·-··--- 5,000 5,000 4,300 4,500 4,000 
Jackson 4,300 4,300 4,900 6,000 6,200 
Josephine ............ 900 1,000 1,400 1,400 2,300 

District total .. 10,200 10,300 10,600 11,900 12,500 

District 4 
Gilliam .............. .. 5,000 1i,500 5, 100 11,000 5,500 
Hood River ........ 10 100 17 5 175 175 
Morrow ···-····-····· 3,000 3,000 1,300 12,000 1,800 

· Sherman ············ 5,000 5,000 4,000 10,000 5,000 
Umatilla ............ 16 ,000 16,500 8,000 27,000 16 ,000 
~asco ... .......... ... 3,300 3,400 1,900 7,000 6,400 
. heeler .............. 1,200 1, 500 1,100 1,200 1,200 

J. I 

'· District total .. 33,510 36,000 21,575 68,375 36,075 

District 5 
Baker 18,500 20,000 12,200 13,000 12,000 
Malheur .... .......... 24,000 24,000 16 ,900 14,500 17 ,000 
Union ..... ............. 15,000 17,000 8,100 13,000 7,000 
Wallowa ············ 9,300 7,500 6,900 10,000 5,500 

District total .. 66,800 68 ,500 44,100 50,500 41 ,500 

District 6 
Crook 4,500 5,000 6,500 6,500 7,000 
Deschutes .......... 3,300 4,000 3,900 3,500 3,500 
Grant 2,300 2,400 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Harney .............. 5,500 5,600 9,400 11 ,000 12 ,000 
Jefferson ............ 2,000 3,000 6,900 5,000 4,000 
Klamath 33,000 40,000 49,800 55,000 54,000 
Lake ...... .............. 9,0 00 11,000 6,700 9,000 11,000 

District total .. 59,600 71,000 84,700 91,500 93,000 

STATE TOTAL -····-·· 300,000 351,000 274,000 337 ,000 337,000 

p Preliminary. 
'County estimate s prep ared by Oregon State College Extension Service and adjusted to 

state totals published by the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Economics. 
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Barley Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 
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OREGON'S GRAIN AND HAY CROPS, 1925-1952 19 

Rye for grain 
Rye for grain is a comparatively minor crop in Oregon in terms 

of both acreage and production. This crop has had its ups and downs 
in the 1925-1952 period. Greatest acreage and production occurred 
in 1940 and 1941. The low for both acreage and production was in 
1925. The indicated figure of 18,000 acres in 1952 is 64 per cent 
above the low of 11,000 acres harvested in 1925. In 1951 the south 
central counties, District 6, had 77 per cent of the harvested rye 
acreage, 71 per cent of the total production, and 83 per cent of the 
value of sales. Klamath County had half of the state acreage of 
rye that year. (Tables 12 and 13) 

Rye Production, By Counties, Oregon, 19 51 

• Over 25,000 bushels l!I 5,000 to 10,000 

Ill 10,000 to 25,000 f:-»1/.-:j 1,000 to 5,000 

[:Id Less than 1,000 bushels 



Table 11. RYE: OREGON, 1925-19521 

Period 

Average 
1929-1929 
1930-1934 
1935-1939 
1940-1944 
1945-1949 

Annual 
1925 ···--·-·--------------------------
1926 --------------·-·-----------------
1927 ----------------------------------
1928 ----··-----··---------------------
1929 ·-·------·--·--------------------
1930 ----------------------------------
1931 ------·--·-----------------------
1932 -·--------------------------------
1933 ----------------------------------
1934 ----------------------------------
1935 ----------------------------------
1936 ----------------------------------
1937 ----------------------------------
1938 ----------------------------------
1939 ----------------------------------
1940 ----------------------------------
1941 ----------------------------------
1942 ----------------------------------
1943 ----------------------------
1944 ----------------------
1945 ----------------------------------
1946 ----------------------------------
1947 ----------------------------------
1948 ----------------------------------
1949 ----------------------------------
1950 ----------------------------------
19 51 P----------------------------------
1952' ··--------------------------------

Area 
harvested 

Acres 

17,000 
26,000 
34,000 
38,000 
27,000 

11,000 
17,000 
16,000 
19 ,000 
20,000 
24,000 
18,000 
30 ,000 
30,000 
29,000 
34,000 
41,000 
39,000 
33,000 
25,000 
45,000 
44,000 
36,000 
34,000 
32,000 
31,000 
32,000 
32,000 
24,000 
15,000 
22,000 
23,000 
18,000 

Seasonal 
Farm average price 

production per bushe) 

Bushels 

237,000 $1 .. 01 
312,000 .60 
453,000 .60 
542,000 .84 
363,000 1.51 

154 ,000 $1.01 
221,000 .99 
256,000 .96 
285,000 1.00 
270,000 1.11 
336,000 .64 
207,000 .55 
345,000 .44 
315,00 0 .64 
357,000 .71 
442,000 .60 
574,000 .71 
526,000 .67 
412,000 .44 
312,000 .59 
608,000 .58 
638,000 .70 
504,000 .74 
510 ,000 1.0 4 
451,000 1.13 
434,000 1.22 
432,000 1.67 
448,000 2.03 
348, 000 1.35 
154,000 1.27 
242,000 1.37 
276,000 1.48 
252,000 

Val ue of sales 

$169,000 
117,000 
164 ;QOO 
228,000 
356,000 

107 ,000 
163,000 
186,000 
17 8,0 00 
213,000 
143,000 

62 ,000 
97,000 

130,000 
154,000 
148,000 
252,000 
2-16,000 
100,000 
103,000 
177,000 
230,000 
171 ,000 
262,000 
298,000 
318,000 
459,000 
639,000 
100,000 
215,000 
184,000 
243,000 

'Compiled from data published by the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of 
Agricu1 tural Economics. 

'In dicated July 1, 1952. 
p Prelim inary. 
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Rye: Acreage and Production, Oregon, 1925 to 1952 
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Table 12. RYE: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AVERAGE FARM PRICE, 
AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h 

District and count y 

District 1 
Benton ............ .............. .. 
Clackamas ..................... . 
Lane ........ ....................... . 
Linn ······ ··--•···-······ ······----­
Marion ·· ···········-----------·-·· 
Multnomah ..................... . 
Polk ..... ................... ...... .. 
Washington ................... . 
Yamh ill .............. . 

District total ............ .. 

District 2 
Clatsop ........................... . 
Columbia ....................... . 
Coos ............................... . 
Curry ......... .............. ...... . 
Lincoln .......... ................. . 
Tillamook ........ ............... . 

District total .......... .. .. 

District 3 
Douglas ......................... . 
Jackson ........................... . 
Josephine ....................... . 

District total ............. . 

D is tr i ct 4 
Gilliam ........................... . 
Hood River .................. .. 
Morrow ····· ····-···----·-----··· 
Sherman ..................... ... .. 
Umatilla ......................... . 
Wasco ............................. . 
Wheeler ........................ . 

District total ............. . 

Dis'trict 5 
Baker ..... ....................... .. 
Malheur ........................ . . 
Union ............. ................ . 
Wallowa ......................... . 

District total ...... .. 

District 6 
Crook ............................... . 
Deschutes ....................... . 
Grant ........ ..................... . 
Harney ............ ............... . 
Jefferson ......................... . 
Klamath ......................... . 
Lake ............. .................. . 

District total ............. . 

STATE TOTAL ..................... . 

p Preliminary. 

Average 
Area Total farm farm price 

harve stedt production 1 per bushel 2 Value of sales• 

Acres Bushels 

75 1,100 
200 1,800 $1.50 
100 1,000 1.50 
400 3,300 1.50 $ 2,000 
600 12,000 1.55 6,000 

200 3,000 1.50 
250 7,600 1.50 4,000 
100 2,000 1.50 

1,925 31,800 $1.52 $ 12,000 

15 

15 

40 
150 2,700 

20 
,-------+-------+-------+-- ----

210 2,700 
1--- ----+- -----+---- ---+--- ---

100 

100 1,500 $1.50 

1,000 22,000 1.40 $ 22,000 
100 

50 1,700 1.40 

1,350 25,200 $1.42 $ 22,000 
1-------+ --- ---+-------+- -- -- -

300 3,000 
1,200 11,000 $1.60 $ 6,000 

200 3,000 
100 2,500 

1,800 19,500 $1.60 $ 6,000 

1,200 9,500 $1.60 $ 9,000 
.1,300 15,600 1.60 15,000 

500 4,500 1.60 5,000 
2,000 23,000 1.50 18,000 

100 1,700 1.70 
11,500 136,000 1.50 153,000 

1,100 6,500 1.50 3,000 

17,700 196,800 $1.52 $ 203,000 

23,000 276,000 $1.48 $ 243,000 

'County es timates prepared J?y Oregon State · College Extension Service and adjusted to 
state totals published by the U . S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Economics. 

'Crop marketing season estimates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service. 
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Table 13. RYE HARVESTED, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 1947-195!1 

District and county 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951p 

Acres A ~res Acres Acres Acres 
District 1 

Benton 50 250 215 50 75 
Clackamas 250 250 210 200 200 
Lane .................... 500 100 65 100 100 
Linn ............... ..... 250 300 390 400 400 
Marion 1,700 1,000 710 700 600 
Multnomah ........ 50 50 100 .... ----
Polk 150 200 250 200 200 
Washington ........ 350 300 230 300 250 
Yamhill ...... ........ 100 100 100 100 100 

District total .. 3,400 2,550 2,270 2,050 1,925 

D1'strict 2 
Clatsop ................ ---- .... .... ---- . ... 
Columbia ............ 15 15 15 15 15 
Coos ---- .... 5 ··-- .... 
Curry ....... ........... .... ---- .... ---- . ... 
Lincoln 10 10 10 ---- -··· 
Tillamook .......... .... .... 20 . ... .... 

District total .. 25 25 50 15 15 

District 3 
Douglas .............. 50 65 75 50 40 f ackson ·---···-······ 150 160 180 150 150 
osephine ............ 100 50 10 10 20 

District total .. 300 275 265 210 210 

District 4 
Gilliam ................ 300 100 75 100 100 
Hood River ........ ---- .... .... .... . ... 
Morrow -------·-····· 200 100 90 100 100 
Sherman ............ 75 . ... ·---

500 
.... 

Umatilla ............ 1,000 500 420 1,000 
Wasco ................ 100 100 100 100 100 
'Wheeler ............ 500 200 50 50 50 

District total .. 2,175 1,000 735 850 1,350 

Distr ict 5 
Baker ---···--····--·- 1,500 500 270 300 300 
Malheur ............ 1,000 1,300 1,225 1,200 1,200 
Union .......... ..... ... 300 250 240 200 200 
Wallowa ............ 1,200 600 75 75 100 

District total .. 4,000 2,650 1,810 1,775 1,800 

District 6 
Crook 1,700 1,200 1,010 1,200 1,200 
Deschutes ·---····-· 2,500 2,000 1,040 1,300 1,300 
Grant 1,300 500 290 300 500 
Harn ey ........ ...... 2,000 2,000 1,580 2,000 2,000 
Jefferson ............ 1,600 600 90 100 100 
Klamath .............. 12,000 10,000 4,900 11,200 11,500 
Lake .................. 1,000 1,200 960 1,000 1,100 

--
District total .. 22,100 17,500 9,870 17,100 17,700 

STATE TOTAL ·····-·· 32,000 24,000 15,000 22,000 23,000 

p Preliminary. 
1County est imates prepared by Oregon State College Extens ion Service and adjusted to 

state total s published by the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Economics. 
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Field corn 
Oregon's acreage and production of field corn has shown a 

steady decline since 1941. (Table 14 and chart) The indicated 
27,000 acres in 1952 was less than half the 1925 acreage. Although 
the seasona l average price has risen since 1941, value of sales has not 
kept pace, mainly because more corn was fed on farms where grown 
and less was sold. 

Approximately two-thirds of the field corn has been grown 
in the Willamette Valley. (Tab les 15 and 16) Marion has been the 
leading corn county in the state. Malheur is the leading corn county 
in eastern Oregon. Much of the crop was kept on the farm where 
it was produced . 

Table 14. FIELD CORN: OREGON, 1925-19521 

Period 

Average 
1925•1929 
1930•1934 
1935-19 39 
1940•1 944 
1945.1949 

Ann ·ual 

1925 ······· ·········· ················· 
1926 ....... .......... .............. .. . 
1927 ............................. .... . 
1928 ................ ............. .... . 
1929 ...... ........ .................. .. 
1930 ......... ...................... .. . 
193 1 ................................. . 
193 2 ............... ..... ............. . 
1933 .......... ...................... .. 
1934 ................................ .. 
1935 ...................... ........... . 
1936 ............................. ... .. 
1937 ............................ .... .. 
1938 ............. ........ ........... .. 
1939 ................................. . 
1940 ...... ......... ... ............... . 
1941 ............. ........ ............ . 
1942 ............. ..... ............... . 
1943 ........................ ......... . 
1944 ................................ .. 
1945 ................................. . 
1946 ...... ...... ..................... . 
1947 ................................ . 
1948 ....... ........ ..... ..... ....... .. 
1949 ....... ...................... .... . 
1950 ........... ....... .............. .. 
195 Ip ............................... .. . 
1952' ............ .................... .. 

Are a 
harve sted 

Acres 

62,000 
62,000 
66,000 
51,000 
28,000 

59,000 
61,000 
62,000 
63,000 
63,000 
60,000 
62,000 
65,000 
71,000 
54 ,000 
60,000 
68,000 
72,000 
60,000 
68,000 
60,000 
61,000 
51,000 
46,000 
36,000 
31,000 
31 ,000 
25,000 
27,000 
26,000 
25,000 
26,000 
27,000 

Farm 
production 

B1tshels 

1,850 ,000 
1,848,000 
2,019,000 
1,702,000 
1,092,000 

1,6 52,000 
1,769,000 
1,860,000 
2,016,000 
1,953,000 
1, 800,000 
1,922,000 
1,820,000 
2,130,000 
1,566,000 
1,860,000 
2,108,000 
2,376,000 
1,680 ,000 
2,074,000 
1,830,000 
2,013,000 
1,708,000 
1,679 ,000 
1,271,000 
1,116,000 
1,100,000 
1,150,000 
1,026,000 
1,066,000 

975,000 
1,092 ,000 
1,188,000 

Seasonal 
average price 

per bushel Value of sales 

$1.09 
.71 
.7 5 

1.0 8 
1.77 

$1.03 
1.12 
1.12 
1.13 
1.05 

.82 

.6 5 

.55 

.68 

.8 5 

.79 

.97 

.65 

.61 

.72 

.76 

.92 
1.03 
1.34 
1.34 
1.4 5 
1.67 
2.50 
1.63 
1.59 
1.93 
2.16 

$123,000 
102,000 
142,000 
150,000 
189,000 

$ 85,000 
103,000 
150,000 
151 ,000 
126 ,000 
112,000 

88, 000 
76 ,000 

115,000 
119,000 
122,000 
212,000 
163,000 

· 90,000 
124,000 
117,000 
178,000 
128,000 
166,000 
162 ,000 
142 ,000 
147,000 
308,000 
158,000 
191,000 
160,000 
267,000 

1Compiled from data publi shed by the U. S. Department of A griculture, Bureau of 
.Agricultur a l Economic s. 

'Indicated July I, 1952. 
p Preliminary. 
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Table 15. FIELD CORN: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AVERAGE FARM 
PRICE, AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h 

District and county 

District 1 
Benton ...................... ..... . 
Clackamas ..................... . 
Lane ............. ................ .. . 
Linn .................. ..... ........ . 
Marion -----------················· 
Multnomah ..................... . 
Polk ........................ ....... . 
Washington ................... . 
Yamhill. 

District total ............. . 

District 2 
Clatsop ................ ........... . 
Columbia ......................... . 
Coos ............... ..... ............. . 
Curry ............ ................ . 
Lincoln ....... .... . 
Tillamook 

District total 

District 3 
Douglas .... ..................... . 
Jackson ......... ........ ......... . 
Josephine 

District total ............. . 

District 4 
Gilliam ........ ................. .. . 
Hood River ............... .... . 
Morrow ------------·-······-····· 
Sherman ......................... . 
Umatilla .............. ......... . 
Wasco ............................ . 
Wheeler 

District total 

District 5 
Baker ............................. . 
Malheur ......................... . 
Union ·-················ ··········· 
Wallowa ......................... . 

District total ....... .. .... . 

District 6 
Crook ........................... . 
Deschutes ....................... . 

·Grant ........................ ..... . 
Harney .... ........ . 
Jefferson .......... . 
Klamath .......... . 
Lake ..... . 

District total 

STATE TOTAL .•... 

p Preliminary . 

Area Total farm 
harve sted' production 1 

Average 
farm price 
per bushel' Value of sales' 

Acr es B1tshels 

150 5,000 
3,500 150,000 

450 22,000 
1,500 28,000 
7,500 378,000 

450 11,000 
350 12,000 

1,700 41,000 
1,200 24,000 

$2.00 $ 52,000 
2.00 4,000 
2.00 10,000 
2.00 66 ,000 
2.00 2,000 
2.00 2,000 
2.00 7,000 
2.00 4,000 

16,800 671,000 $2.00 $147,000 
1-------+ ------+-------+------

300 
800 

20 
5 

10 

1,135 

800 
1,000 

200 

2,000 

40 
350 

5 
1,200 

5 

1,600 

210 
4,200 

10 
10 

4,430 

5 
30 

35 

26,000 

9,000 
20,000 

29,000 

32,000 
35,000 

6,000 

73,000 

3,000 
16.000 

78,000 

97 ,000 

11,000 
210,000 

221,000 

1,000 

1,000 

1,092,000 

$2.00 $ 3,000 

$2 .00 $ 3,000 

$2.00 $ 5,000 
2.00 6,000 

$2.00 $ 11,000 

$2.20 $ 15,000 

$2.20 $ 15,000 

$2.50 $ 91,000 

$2.50 $ 91,000 

$2. 15 $ 267 ,000 

'County estimates prepared _by Oregon State College Extension Service and adjusted to 
state totals published by the U . S. Depa rtment of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Economics. 

2Crop marketing season estimates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service. 
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Table 16. FIELD CoRN HARVESTED, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 1947-195!1 

Di strict and coun ty 1947 1948 1949 19 50 195lp 

Acr es Acres Acre s Acres Acr es 
District 1 

Benton 300 300 310 12·5 150 
Clackama s ·······--- 3,000 4,500 3,600 3,500 3,500 
Lane ---·•············· 800 650 625 400 450 
Linn ........ ... ....... .. 1,200 1,700 1,600 1,500 1, 500 
Marion .............. .. 7,500 7,700 7,000 7,000 7, 500 
Multnomah ........ 500 500 480 400 450 
Polk 500 400 360 350 350 

t~t\rt~~ .. :::::::: 2,000 1,700 1,600 1,700 1,700 
1,000 1,20(1 1,200 1,200 1,200 

District total .. 16,800 18,650 16,775 16,17 5 16,800 

District 2 
Clat sop .............. 50 10 5 .... ----
Columbia ...... ...... 500 300 270 300 300 
Coos 900 850 820 800 800 
Curry ......... ...... ... 40 20 20 20 20 
Lincoln ........ ...... 30 10 5 5 5 
Tillamook ·--······· ---- 10 10 10 10 

District total .. 1,520 1,200 1,130 1,135 1,135 

District 3 
Douglas ····•······ ·-- 1, 500 1,200 1,000 800 800 
Jackson ---··········· 1,200 1,000 900 1,0 00 1,000 
Josephine .......... 250 200 190 200 200. 

District total .. 2,950 2,400 2,090 2,000 2,000 

District 4 
Gilliam ............ .... 20 10 ---- .... .... 
Hood Riv er ........ 50 30 25 25 40 
Morrow ······--··--·· 200 300 310 300 350 
Sherman ·---········ ---- 5 5 5 
Umatilla ............ 800 1,100 1,020 1,100 1,200 
Wa sco 30 15 5 5 5 
\¥heeler ..... ......... 10 ··-- .... .... .... 

District total .. 1,110 1,455 1,365 1,435 1,600 

Di sl1'ict s 
Baker 200 200 22 5 190 210 
Malheur ............ 2,000 3,000 4,300 4,000 4,200 
Un ion 60 30 25 50 10 
Wallowa ............ 100 50 . ... · . 10 10 

Di strict total .. 2,560 3,280 4,55 0 4,250 4,430 

Distf'ict 6 
Crook 10 ---- .... .... .... 
De schutes ·-········ 35 10 10 ·• ·· .... 
Grant ---- ··-- .... -·-· 
Harney ............ .. .... ---- 10 .... .... 
Jefferson .......... :. 5 5 5 5 5 
Klamath ··········· - 10 ---- 65 .... 30 
Lake ··············· ··· .... .... . ... ---· .... 

District total .. 60 15 90 5 35 

ST ATE T OT AL ........ 25 ,000 27,000 26,000 25 ,000 26,000 

p Prelimin ary. 
' County estimates prepared by Oregon Stat e College Extension Service and adju sted to 

state totals published by the U. S . Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Economics. 
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Corn Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 

• Over 100,000 bushels 

111 so,ooo to 100,000 

ll!illl 25,000 to 50,000 

f;;;t:j Less than 25,000 

Five principal grain crops . 
A summary combining estimat es of the individual gra ins for 

1951 and 1945-1949 yearly averages shows both acres and value 
of sales. (Tab le 17) Umat illa is the leading grain county. Increases 
in value of sales over the 1945-1949 average occurred in each district 
of the state in 1951. The largest increase ( 40 per cent) was in 
Di str ict 4. 



Table 17. FIVE PRINCIPAL GRAIN CROPS: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE AND VALUE 
OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 1945-1949 AVERAGE AND 19Sh 1 

District and county 

District 1 

Area harvested' 

1945-1949 
average 

Acres 

1951 

Acres 

Value of sales" 

1945-1949 
average 1951 

Benton 31,800 40,225 $ 491,000 $ 688,000 
Clackamas ----·-------·--------- 52,400 48,200 963,000 939,000 
Lane ------··------------------------ 5 1, 300 50,650 781,000 845,000 
Linn 78,700 66,500 1,1 51,000 929,000 
Marion ----------- ----------------✓ 87,600 81,100 1,611,000 1,727,000 
Multnomah ------------·-···----- 4,800 5, 150 91,000 102 ,000 
Polk 59,500 64,050 1,102,000 1,574,000 
Washington ---------···-·-·---· 56,700 52,950 1,055,000 1,09 3,000 
Yamhill ·······----·----···-·-·-·-·- 72,500 72,800 1,322,000 1,662,000 

f------+-------t-~-----+------
D is tr i ct total 495,300 481,625 $ 8,567,000 $ 9,559,000 

District 2 
Clatsop 
Columbi a 
Coos ········-···-----------·····-··--· 
Curry ----------·----·----·-·-·-----
Linco ln 
Tillamook -·--·-------------------

District total 

District 3 
Douglas ----------------------------
Jackson 
Josephine 

District total _____________ _ 

District 4 
Gilliam Hood River ___________________ _ 

Morrow ·····-·---··----·------·-··· 
Sherman ··--··---········-····---­
Umati lla-------- ------------------
Wasco 
Wheeler ____ _ 

District total _____________ _ 

Di.rtrict 5 
Baker _______________________ _ 
Malheur _____ _ 
Union Wallowa ________________________ _ 

District total 

District 6 
Crook 
Deschutes ---------------------
Gra nt ------------------------------
Harney .. .. ..... ... ............... . 
Jefferson --------------------------
Klamath --------------------------
Lake 

500 
3,800 
1,100 

300 

5,700 

26,300 
13,600 

4,200 

44,100 

121,600 
400 

138,700 
126,000 
280,600 

78,200 
8,100 

753,600 

280 
3,715 

920 
20 

120 
20 

5,075 

15,340 
13,550 

4,420 

33,3 10 

130,900 
415 

152,450 
130,305 
302,300 

82 ,1 55 
7,500 

806,025 

$ 60,000 

$ 60,000 

$ 108,000 
102,000 

10,000 

$ 220,000 

$ 5,222,000 

5,498,000 
5,323,000 

14,100,000 
3,100,000 

216,000 

$33,459,000 

$ 4,000 
68,000 

3,000 

$ 75,000 

$ 98,000 
152,000 

17,000 

$ 267,000 

$ 7,423,000 
4,000 

8,554,000 
7,510,000 

19,026,000 
3,963,000 

265,000 

$46,745,000 
1------+---------i-------+----- -

41,800 
42,900 
68,000 
41,700 

194 ,400 

36,910 
45,400 
62,210 
39,4 10 

183,930 

$ 1,343,000 
1,645,000 
2,524,000 
1,171,000 

$ 6,683,000 

$ 1,639,000 
2,374,000 
2,723,000 
1,30 6,000 

$ 8,042,000 

12,200 14,800 $ 359,000 $ 622,000 
9,600 9,200 191,000 225,000 
5,800 3,900 128,000 132,000 

13,900 17,600 227,000 267,000 
36,900 30,905 1,022,000 1,332,000 
76,600 96,530 2,244,000 2,964,000 
34,900 40,100 727,000 932,000 

District total ______________ 18 9,900 213,035 $ 4,898,000 $ 6,474,000 
1- -----+-- - ----t-------+------

STATE TOTAL ------------ -------- -- 1,683,000 1,723,000 $53,887,000 $71,162,000 

for 

p Preliminary. 
1Includes wheat for grain, oats alone or with other crops for grain, barley for grain, rye 
grain, and field corn for livestock feed-
2County and state estimates prepared by Oregon State College Extension Service. 
3Crop marketing seaso n est imates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service. 
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Oregon's Hay Crops 
All hay 

Acreage and production of all hay in Oregon for 1925-1952 
has been quite constant. Seasona l average pr ice and value of sales 
have shown an upward trend in recent years . (Table 18) While 
the indicated 1952 acreage of 1,008,000 is 14 per cent below the 1925 
acreage of 1,176,000, the 1952 production is only 2 per cent below 
the 1925 production. A summary comparing all hay in 1951 with 
the 1945-1949 average shows that total hay acreage was down 6 per 
cent but value of sales rose 1 per cent. (Table 19) Approximately 
69 per cent of all hay harvested in the state in 1951 was in eastern 
Oregon. The south central counties, District 6, with large areas 
of grass and wild hay, harvested the most hay in 1951. Prices 
received in 1951 were the highest in recent years. 

Table 18. ALL HAY: OREGON, 1925-1952' 

Seasonal 
Area Farm average price 

Period harvested production per ton, baled Value of sales 

Acres Tons 
Average 

1925-1929 ·····------------······· 1,139, 000 1,834,000 $16 .50 $4,332,000 
1930-1934 1,141,000 1,816,000 13.42 3,349,000 
1935-1939 ······· ····· -----······· 1,108,000 1,79 8,000 13.28 3,606,000 
1940-1944 ·-········--·------····· 1,106,000 1,969,000 17.06 7,797,000 
1945-1949 ····-··-------------···· 1,066,000 1,800,000 24.70 9,635,000 

Annual 
1925 ······--······· ······---·--·--···· 1,176,000 1,819,000 $16. 70 $4,048,000 
1926 ·································· 1,148,000 1,692,000 15.30 3,924,000 
1927 ·-----------·· ----------········· 1,142,000 1,999,000 14 .90 4,010,000 
1928 ··················-·--------······ 1,12 2,000 1,886,000 16.80 5,015,000 
1929 ····· ---··········-·----·---·-···· 1,107,000 1,778,000 18.80 4,664,000 
1930 ··----······ ······-----------····· 1,126,000 1,897,000 14 .20 3,662,000 
1931 ·····----··········-······ ······-· 1,113,000 1,650 ,000 14.00 2,970,000 
1932 ----------------------············ 1,200 ,000 1,935,000 12 .10 3,025,000 
1933 ·························-···-··-· 1,142 ,0 00 1,78 8,000 13.60 3,225,000 
1934 ·----------···-----------·-··-···- 1,128, 000 1,811,000 13.20 3,862,000 
1935 ·--------·-·-·-·-···--···········- 1,149,000 1,680,000 13 .70 2,923,000 
1936 -··---·-------·-------------····-· 1,108,000 1,864,000 14.10 3,731,000 
1937 ······-·--·---·-----------·--···· 1,094,000 1,759,000 14.20 3,395,000 
1938 .. -----·-·--··------------·····-· 1,113,000 1,834,000 13.40 3,385,000 
1939 ... ·---···-···-·--·---····-···--- 1,076,000 1,8 57,000 11.00 4,598,000 
1940 ---·-·-······----···-··-·········· 1,087,000 1,876,000 10.30 4,254,000 
1941 ··--------·······-- -------·-··-··· 1,045,000 1,959,000 12.10 5,215,000 
1942 -----·-·············-··-·········· 1,079,000 1,964,000 16.90 7,639,000 
1943 ·····-----···-······------·---···· 1,164,000 2,051,000 22.60 10,667 ,000 
1944 ..... ---·····-······-··-········· 1,156,000 1,996,000 23.40 11,209,000 
1945 ··--------·-···---------------···· 1,158,000 1,970,000 21.60 9,158,000 
1946 ············· ···· -······-·-·-····· 1,062,000 1,839,000 24.30 10,060,000 
1947 ·---- ----····------------·-···· ·· 1,078,000 1,817,000 24.60 10 ,28 3,000 
1948 ..... ··-··-········- --------····· 1,061,000 1,846,000 27.00 10,719,000 
1949 ······························-··· 970,000 1,528 ,000 26.00 7,956,000 
1950 1,026,000 1,681,000 25 .00 8,400,000 
1951 p .......... .................. ...... 1,001,000 1,551,000 28.50 9,490,000 
19522 

································-- 1,008,000 1,790 ,000 

'Compiled from dat a published by the U . S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of 
A gricultural Economics. 

' Indicated July 1, 1952. 
p Preliminary. 
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Table 19. ALL HAY: E STIMATES OF ACREAGE AND VALUE OF SALE S, BY 

COUNTIES, OREGON, 1945-1949 AVERAGE AND 195h' 

Di strict and county 

District 1 
Benton 
Clackamas .............. ....... . 
Lane ........ ....................... . 
Linn 
Marion 
Multnomah ................... . 
Polk 
Wa shington .................. .. 
Yamhi ll 

Di strict total ............. . 

Area harve sted 2 

1945-1 949 
average 

Acres 

12,400 
36,000 
35 ,500 
29,400 
34,000 

9,400 
16 ,700 
33,500 
25,000 

231 ,9 00 

1951 

Acr es 

12,100 
29,300 
31 ,200 
22, 800 
26,800 

6,150 
13,300 
30,300 
18,600 

190,550 

Value of sales• 

1945- 1949 
av erage 

$ 151,000 
475 ,000 
395,000 
350,000 
558, 000 

32,000 
190,000 
226,000 
246,000 

$ 2,623,000 

1951 

$ 133,000 
205,000 
201,000 
188, 000 
26 8, 000 

27 ,000 
136 ,000 
241 ,000 
150,000 

$ 1,5 49 ,000 
l-------+------+-------1--- -- -

District 2 
Clat sop 6,600 5,435 
Columbi a ...... .................. 18,900 14,350 
Coos ..... ............. .............. 18 ,200 13,790 
Curry ............. ................. 3,400 2,640 
Lincoln 9,800 6,805 
T illamook ....... ................. 10 ,400 7,200 

$ 1,000 
84,0 00 
22,000 

$ 3,000 
38,000 
12,000 

1-------+------+-- --- --1-- ----
Di st rict total .............. 67,300 50,220 $ 107,000 $ 53,000 

Di strict 3 
Dou glas ............................ 27,700 23,400 $ 38 1,0 00 $ 310,000 
J ackson ............................ 40 ,700 36,700 575,000 572,000 
Jo sephine ........................ 13,500 9,900 187,000 10 5,000 

1------1------+- -- ---+-----
Di st rict total ..... 81,900 70,000 $ 1,143,000 $ 987,000 

Distri ct 4 
Gilliam 
Hood River ................... . 
Morro,v ............... ............ . 
Sherman .... ....... ............. .. 
Umatilla .......... .............. .. 
Wa sco 
'Whe eler .... ..................... . 

Di st rict tot al ........... .. . 

District S 
Baker 
Malheur ........... ............. .. 
Union 
vVallowa ........... .............. . 

Di strict total ............ .. 

Dist rict 6 
Crook 
Deschut es ......... .. 
Grant 
H arn ey .................. .. 
Jeff erso n .......... .. 
Klamath ........... .............. . 
Lak e ......... ..................... .. 

Di strict total 

STATE TOTAL ... .. 

8, 100 
4,400 

12 ,9 00 
8,900 

33,300 
19,200 
14,400 

101,200 

6,715 
3,8 00 
9,225 
4,910 

31,450 
17,660 
13,950 

87,710 

59,000 
43,000 

12 5,000 
18,000 

630 ,000 
256 ,000 

64,000 

$ 1,19 5, 000 

84 ,000 
42 ,0 00 

14 9,0 00 
5, 000 

769,000 
322 ,000 

69,000 

$ 1,440,000 
l --------1--------1-------1-------

68,3 00 
84,200 
32 ,9 00 
36 ,100 

221,500 

30,900 
18 ,9 00 
54 ,300 
94,600 
15,100 
59 ,3 00 
89,100 

362,200 

1,066,000 

71,650 
89,700 
29,700 
34,400 

225 ,450 

32,650 
20 ,125 
47,680 

102 ,9 00 
9,615 

55,200 
10 8, 900 

377,070 

1,001,000 

$ 215,000 
1,3 16,000 

229,000 
324,000 

$ 2,084,000 

$ 321,000 
352,000 
208,000 
222,000 

62,000 
901,000 
163,000 

$ 2,229,000 

$ 9,381,000 

$ 315,000 
1,702,000 

272,000 
425,000 

$ 2,714,000 

$ 374,000 
441,000 
242,000 
287,000 
117 ,0 00 

1,097,000 
18 9,000 

$ 2,747,000 

$ 9,490,000 

p Preliminary. 
1Includ es alfalfa cut for hay , grains cut green for hay, vetch or pea hay alone or with 

support crops, clover for hay , other hay (including wild prair ie, range , or marsh grass 
cut for hay) , crested wheat grass, orchard grass , June grass, sweet clover, millet, Sudan 
grass, old meadows, etc. 

'County estimates prepared by Ore gon Stat e Colle ge Exten sion Service . 
3Crop marketing season estimates compiled by Or egon State College Exten sion Service. 
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Table 20. ALL HAY HARVESTED, BY CouNTIES, OREGON, 1947-19511 

District and county 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951p 

A cres Acres Acres Acres Acr es 
Dis'trict 1 

Benton 11 ,900 11,700 12,200 14,200 12,100 
Clackamas ---------- 37,400 33,600 28,200 30,400 29,300 
Lane ------------------ 38,300 31,000 31,300 33 ,200 31,200 
Linn 31,500 26,200 23,250 24,500 22,800 
Marion ________________ 35 ,400 26,500 27,400 28 ,200 26,800 
Multnomah ·····-· 10,4 00 9,100 6,250 6,400 6,150 
Polk 16,300 14,200 13,850 14,400 13,300 
Wa shingtop ........ 35 ,100 33,600 26,400 30,100 30,300 
Yamhi ll .............. 25,100 22,700 19,200 19 ,400 18,600 

Di strict total .. 241 ,400 208,600 188,050 200,800 190,550 

District 2 
Clatsop ............ .... 7,100 7,300 5,485 5,635 5,435 
Columbia ········---- 19,600 22,100 13,770 14 ,55 0 14,350 
Coos 19,500 20,800 13,240 14,150 13,790 
Curry ............ ...... 3,500 3,500 2,550 2,680 2,640 
Lincoln 10,800 10,600 6,555 6,955 6,805 
Ti llamook .......... 11,300 11,300 6,890 7,500 7,200 

Di strict total .. 71 ,8 00 75,600 48,490 51 ,4 70 50,220 

District 3 
Douglas ·-·-·-···----- 31,000 24 ,9 00 23,000 24,000 23,400 
Jack son 44,200 42,200 36 ,700 37,500 36,700 
Josephine ............ 13,800 13 ,800 9,850 10,200 9,900 

Di strict total . 89,000 80 ,900 69,550 71,700 70,000 

District 4 
Gilliam .......... .... .. 7,650 5,510 6,855 7,215 6,715 
Hood River ...... .. 4,600 4,150 3,755 3,750 3,8 00 
Morrow -------------- 13,625 12,000 9,685 10,225 9,225 
Sherman ............ 9,900 8,900 4,965 6,22 5 4,910 
Umatilla ·······----· 35,200 30,200 29,225 32,500 31,450 
Wasco 19,300 17,70 0 17,380 18,560 17,660 
Wheeler .......... ... 14,800 14,090 13,490 14,550 13,950 

District total . 105,075 92,550 85,355 93,025 87,710 

D-istrict 5 
Baker .................. 71,000 70,500 66,070 70 ,150 71,650 
Malheur ···-····· ··· 79 ,5 00 84,600 87,275 90,700 89,700 
U nion 31,900 29,100 30,900 31,400 29,700 
vVallowa ··--··------ 36,100 33 ,9 00 33,650 34,700 34,400 

District tota l .. 218,500 218,100 217,895 226,950 225,450 

District 6 
Crook ----········· 30,000 29 ,700 31,150 32 ,400 32,650 
Deschui~~ ··-···-· 19 ,5 00 16,800 18,920 19,225 20,125 
Grant ....... --------- 55,525 60,400 46,4 _25 48,200 47,680 
Harney ------ ... ... 89,600 99,100 95,910 104 ,500 102,900 
Jefferson ··-· ....... 16,500 18,650 10,730 11,130 9,615 
Klamath --···--·-· 59,400 65,800 57,900 57,600 55,200 
Lake --------......... 81,700 94,800 99,625 109,000 108,900 

District total .. 352,225 385,250 360,660 382,055 377,070 

STATE T OTAL ·------- 1,078,000 1,061 ,000 970,000 1,026,000 1,001,000 

'County estimates prepared by Oregon State College Extension Service and adjusted to 
state totals publi shed by the U. S . Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Econ omics . • 

p Preliminary. 
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Total Hay Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 

• Over 100,000 tons 

Ill 50,000 to 100,000 tons 

34 

II 25,000 to 50,000 tons 

f:~{:~:.j Less than 25,000 tons 
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OREGON'S GRAIN AND HAY CROPS, 1925-1952 3.1 

Alfalfa hay 
Alfalfa hay harvested in the state in 1951 comprised only about 

22 per cent of the total hay acreage but the value of sales made up 
almost three-fourths of the total cash receipts from hay crops. 
(Tables 21 and 22) Alfalfa hay was grown in all but one of the 
counties of the state. Malheur County had the largest acreage in 
1951. Other important alfalfa hay counties were Klamath, Umatilla, 
Union, and Deschutes. Eastern Oregon had 86 per cent of the total 
acreage in 1951. 

Alfalfa Hay Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 

• Over 40,000 tons 

Ill 20,000 to 40,000 tons 

ll!I 10,000 to 20,000 tons 

~::;::'};j 1,000 to 10,000 ton$ 

I l j Less than 1,000 tons 



Table 21. ALFALFA HAY: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AVERAGE FARM 
PRIC E, AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h 

District and county 

District 1 
Bento n ··--········ ······--··--···· 
Clacka mas ...... .............. . . 
Lane ..... ......... ................ . 
Li11n ......... -----················· 
Marion ---------···············-- .. 
Multnomah ..................... . 
Po lk ..................... ............. , 
Vvashi ngton ......... .......... . 
Yamhill .... .. .................... . 

District total ............. . 

D-istrict 2 
Clatsop ................... ........ . 
Columbia .......... ............. . 
Coos .......... ..................... . 
Curry ...................... ....... . 
Linco ln .......................... . 
Tillamook ....................... . 

Di st r ict total ............. . 

District 3 
Douglas .. ........................ . 
Jackson ........ .................. . 
Jo sephine ...... ...... ... ........ . 

District total ............. . 

District 4 
Gilliam ............ ............... . 
Hood River ................... . 
Morrow -----·----····--··--·-----
Sherman .......... ...... ...... ... . 
U matilla ....................... .. . 
W asco ............................. . 
Wh eeler ....... .................. . 

District tota l ............. . 

District 5 
Baker .... ..................... ... . 
Ma lheur . ....... ................. . 
Union ------··················-·-·· 
vVallowa ........ ................ . 

Di st rict total ............. . 

District 6 
Crook ................. ............ . 
D esch utes ............. .......... . 
Grant .......................... ... . 
Harney ........................... . 
J effe rson ........ ................. . 
Klamath ................. ........ . 
Lake .......... .................... . 

D istr ict total ............. . 

STATE TOTAL ···· · · ·············· 

p Prel imin ary. 

A rea 
harve sted1 

Acres 

800 
1,800 
2,000 
1,300 
2,100 

500 
1,000 
1,000 
1,400 

11 ,90 0 

Total fa rm 
production1. 

Tons 

2,300 . 
4,700 
3,600 
3, 200 
5,300 
1,500 
3,000 
2, 700 
3,9 00 

30,200 

Avera ge 
farm price 

per ton 2 

$30 .00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 

30.00 
30.00 
30.00 

$30.00 

Value of sa les' 

24 ,000 
63,000 
48,000 
33,000 
54, 000 

50 ,0 00 
18,000 
33,000 

$ 323,000 
1-------+------+--------+------

35 
450 
190 

20 
5 

700 

4,300 
11 ,5 00 

1,500 

17,300 

1,500 
1,400 
4,600 

400 
16,000 

8,100 
4,000 

36, 000 

11 ,8 00 
24,000 

2,900 

38,700 

4,800 
4,600 

13,300 

48,000 
16, 800 

7,200 

94,700 

$30.00 $ 198 ,000 
30.00 447,000 
30.00 64,000 

$30 .00 $ 709 ,0 00 

$29.00 $ 78,000 
32.00 42 ,000 
32.00 143,000 

28.00 752,000 
33.00 311,000 
30.00 60,000 

$29.6 0 $1,386, 000 
l-------+------+--------1-------

24 ,500 
42,500 
12,000 

9,000 

88,000 

9,500 
12,000 

4,50 0 
4,200 
7,000 

18,000 
7,90 0 

63,100 

217,000 

49,600 
153,000 

25,700 
18,600 

246,900 

22 ,80 0 
27,600 
11,200 

9, 700 
23,200 
54 ,000 
16,000 

164,500 

575,000 

$29.00 $ 242,000 
28 .00 1,656, 000 
30.00 259,000 
31.00 388,000 

$28.45 $2,545,000 

$28 .00 $ 357,000 
28.00 433,000 
30 .00 188,000 
30.00 244,000 
30 .00 117,000 
29.00 1,052,000 
28.00 150,000 

$28 .80 $2,5 41 ,0 00 

$29.0 0 $7,504,0 00 

'County estimates prepared by O regon State Colleite Exten sion Ser vice and adj usted to 
r~~~or!i1~~'.s publ jshed by the U. S . Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agric ultural 

'Crop marketing season estimates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service. 
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Table 22. ALFALFA HAY HARVESTED, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 1947-1951' 

District and county 1947 1948 I 1949 1950 1951p 

Acres Acres Acres Acres Acres 
District 1 

Benton ................ 1,100 1,000 900 800 800 
Clackamas 1,900 1,700 1,800 1,800 1,800 
Lane···-·· ·-----------·· 2,500 1,800 1,800 1,900 2,000 
Linn 1,500 1,200 1,2 50 1,300 1,300 
Marion ··········-- ---· 2,400 1,900 1,900 2,000 2,100 
Multnomah ···--·-· 600 500 450 450 500 
Polk 1,400 900 950 1,000 1,000 
Washington -------- 1,500 1,100 1,100 1,000 1,000 
Yamhill .............. 2,500 1,500 1,400 1,400 1,400 

District total .. 15,400 11,600 11, 550 11,650 11,900 

Distr ·ict 2 
Clatsop ...... ........ .... . ... 35 35 35 
Columbia .......... 600 500 370 350 450 
Coos 200 200 140 150 190 
Curry .................. ·--· ---- 20 10 20 
Lincoln .............. ---- ---- 5 5 5 
Tillamook .......... ---- .... 40 .... ----

Di strict total . 800 700 610 550 700 

District 3 
Douglas ....... ------ 4,400 4,000 4,100 4,000 4,300 
Jackson ------ 13,000 11,700 11,900 11,200 11 ,500 
Josephine .. ::::: .... 2,000 1,500 1,400 1,400 1,500 

District total .. 19,400 17,200 17,400 16,600 17 ,300 

District 4 
Gilliam 1.600 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Hood River ........ 2,000 1,300 1,400 1,400 1,4 00 
Morrow -·······------ 5,000 4,500 4,600 4,600 4,600 
Sherman ············ 400 400 340 400 400 
Umatilla ............ 18,500 15,600 15,500 16,000 16 ,000 
Wasco 8,500 8,000 8,100 8,000 8,100 
Wheeler .............. 3,800 4,ooo · 4,000 4,000 4,000 

District total .. 39,800 34,700 35,440 35,900 36,000 

District 5 
Baker . ----·-----.. ---- 25,000 22,700 23,100 23,000 24,500 
Malheur ............ 45,000 41,800 42,600 42, 000 42,500 
Union .. ----··········· 15,500 12,400 12,600 12,500 12,000 
Wallowa ----··-- 9,500 8,600 8,800 8,800 9,000 

District total .. 95,000 85,500 87,100 86,300 88,000 

District 6 
Crook .... 10,000 8,700 8,800 9,000 9,500 
Deschutes ...... ... 12,50 ·0 11,100 11, 300 11,000 12,000 
Grant .... 4,500 4,100 4,200 4,200 4,500 
Harney ......... ---- 4,100 4,000 4,200 3,500 4,200 
Jefferson .... ...... .. 4,000 7,800 7,900 8,000 7,000 
Klamath ...... ----· 20,000 18,100 19,000 16,800 18,000 
Lake ----····-------- 8,5 00 7,500 7, 500 7,500 7,900 

District total . 63,600 61,300 62,900 60,000 63,100 

STATE TOTAL -------- 234,000 211,000 215,000 211,000 217,000 

1County estimates prepared 
state tota ls published by the 
Economics . 

by Oregon State College Extension Service and adjusted to 
U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of , Agricultural 

p Pre limin ary. 
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Clove r hay 
· These estimates include some clover and gras s mixtures but 

they represent primarily hay that is predominately clover. (Tables 
23 and 24) The state acreage of this hay held reasonably steady 
during the 5-year period 1947-1951. Baker County in eastern Oregon 
had the largest acreage in 1951. Next in order were Washington, 
Grant, and Clackamas Count ies. 

Clover Hay Production, By Counties, ·oregon, 1951 

• Over 15,000 tons II 5,000 to 10,000 tons 

1111 10,000 to 15,000 tons CJ 1,000 to 5,000 tons -Less than 1,000 tons 

I 

-~ / 



Table 23. CLOVER HAY 1
: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODU CTION, AVERAGE FARM 

PRICE, AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 1951r 

Di strict and county 

District 1 
Benton 
Clackamas ...... ............. .. . 
Lane .......... ..................... . 
Linn 
Marion 
Multnomah ........ ........... . 
Polk 
Wa shington ................... . 
Yamhill ......................... . 

Di strict total ............. . 

District 2 
Clatsop .. 
Columbia .......... ........... .. . 
Coos ............................... . 
Curry ....... ....................... . 
Linco ln 
Tillamook 

Di st rict total ......... . . 

District 3 
Dou glas .................... . 
Jackson 
Jo sephine 

Ar ea 
harve sted2 

A cre s 

2,000 
8,400 
3,600 
3,800 
7,500 
1,700 
3,000 

10,300 
5,600 

45,900 

1,100 
3,800 
3,000 

650 
950 
700 

10,200 

Total farm 
production 2 

Tons 

4,100 
9,800 
5,800 
6,500 

14 ,000 
3,300 
5,100 

16 ,200 
8,200 

73,000 

2,200 
5,800 
5,600 
1,500 
1,600 
1,300 

18,000 

1,900 2,500 
8,200 17,200 
4,400 8,500 

Di st rict tot al .............. 14,500 28,200 

Average 
farm price 

per ton3 

$25.00 
28 .00 
25.00 
25.00 
27 .00 
30.00 
25 .00 
25 .00 
26 .00 

$26.00 

$30 .00 
30 .00 
30.00 

$30.00 

$28 .00 
30.00 
25.00 

$28.00 

Value of sales' 

$ 17 ,000 
44,000 
20,000 
23,000 
52, 000 

9,000 
21,000 
56,000 
29,000 

$ 271,000 

$ 3,000 
8,000 
4,0 00 

$ 15, 000 

$ 7,000 
71 ,000 
38,000 

$ 116,000 
l --------1--------1--- - - --1- ---- -

District 4 
Gilliam 
Hood River ............... .... . 
Morrow --······· ····---····--·-----
Sherma n ......... . 
Umatilla ......................... . 
Wa sco 
Wh eeler .......... ....... . 

Di st rict total ........... .. ~ 

District 5 
Baker 
Ma lheur ........... ............. . 
Un ion 
vVallowa .......... .............. . . 

Di st rict total 

District 6 
Crook ... . ............ ...... . 
De schutes ....... ......... ....... . 
Grant ................. ..... . 
Harn ey ..... ...... . 
Jefferson .......... ..... .... : .... . 
K lamath ...... ....... ......... ... . 
Lake ..... . . ................ . 

Di st rict total 

STATE TOTAL . .... 

p P reliminary. 

15 
950 

75 

900 
160 

50 

2,150 

13,500 
8,200 
2,900 
5,6 00 

30,200 

650 
800 

8,5 00 
4,700 

300 
3,800 
2,300 

21,050 

124,000 

2,300 

1,200 

3, 500 

21,000 
14 ,000 

4,000 
8,000 

47,000 

1,100 
1,8 00 

10,000 
6,100 

4,700 
4,600 

28,300 

198,000 

$25.00 
24.00 
24 .00 
24.00 

$24.00 

$25 .00 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 

25.00 
25.00 

$25.00 

$26. 00 

$ 59, 000 
31,000 

9,000 
22 ,000 

$ 121,000 

$ 2,000 
3,000 

34,000 
21,000 

16,000 
13 ,000 

$ 89, 000 

$ 612,000 

1Include s some clover and grass mixture s, predominately clover. 
'County es timat es prepared by Oregon State College Exten sion Service and adiu sted to 

state totals published by the U. S. Dep artment .of Agriculture, Bur eau of Agricultural 
:Economics. 

'Crop marke t ing seas on estimates compi led by Oregon State College Extension Serv ice. 
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Table 24. CLOVER HAY 1 HARVESTED, BY CouNTIES, OREGON, 1947-19512 

District and county 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951p 

Acres Acres Acres Acres Acres 
District 1 

Benton ---------- 1,500 2,200 2,100 2,100 2,000 
Clackam~~-· 10, 500 8,900 8,400 9,000 8,400 
Lane············------·· 4,000 3,400 3,200 3,500 3,600 
Linn ······------------ 5,000 4,000 3,800 4,000 3,800 
Marion 9,500 8,100 7,600 8,000 7,500 
Multnomah ······-· 2,200 1,900 1,800 1,800 1,700 
Polk 3,400 3,300 3,100 3,200 3,000 
Washington ---·-··· 11,500 11,200 10,500 11,000 10,300 
Yamhill ·--------····· 6,500 6,100 5,700 6,000 5,600 

District total .. 54,100 49,100 46,200 48,600 45,900 

District 2 
Clatsop ···· ·····----··· 1,200 1,400 1,300 1,200 1,100 
Columbia ------------ 3,800 3,900 3,700 4,000 3,800 
Coos 3,000 3,300 3,100 3,200 3,000 
Curry --········---····· 600 700 700 700 650 
Lincoln ... ......... .. 800 1,100 1,000 1,000 950 
Tillamook---··--·· ·-· 600 900 800 800 700 

D istrict total .. 10,000 11,300 10,600 10,900 10,200 

District 3 
Douglas ······-------· 1,600 1,900 1,800 2,000 1,900 
Jackson ·············· 7,500 8,800 8,300 8,700 8,200 
Josephine ----······ 4,900 4,800 4,500 4,700 4,400 

Di stric t total .. 14,000 15,500 14,600 15,400 14,500 

District 4 
Gilliam-·······--··-··- ---- 10 10 15 15 
Hood River·----··· 800 1,100 1,000 1,000 950 
Morrow •············· 100 100 60 75 75 
Sherman ······-····· .... .... . ... .... -··· 
Umatilla •··········· 1,000 1,100 1,100 1,000 900 
Wasco 300 200 180 160 160 
\.Yheeler ············ ·--- 90 50 50 50 

District total .. 2,200 2,600 2,400 2,300 2,150 

District 5 
Baker 12,000 14,300 13,500 14,500 13,500 
Malheur·-·-···---···- 7,000 8,800 8,300 8,700 8,200 
Union 2,900 3,200 3,000 3,100 2,900 
Wallowa ···-···--··· 5,500 6,200 5,800 6,000 5,600 

District total .. 27,400 32,500 30,600 32,300 30,200 

District 6 
Crook 600 700 700 700 650 
Deschutes ---------- 800 1,000 900 900 800 
Grant 7,000 9,300 8,700 9,100 8,500 
Harney ··--··-·----·- 4,000 5,100 4,800 5,000 4,700 
Jefferson ····----···· 200 300 300 300 300 
Klamath 3,500 4,300 4,000 4,000 3,800 
Lake·········· ·------··· 2,200 2,300 2,200 2,500 2,300 

District total .. 18,300 23,000 21,600 22,500 21,050 

STATE TOTAL ........ 126,000 134,000 126,000 132,000 124,000 

1Includes some clover and grass mixtures, predominately clover. 
'County estimates prepared by Oregon State College Extension Service and adjusted to 

state totals publi shed by the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricu:tural 
Economics. 

p Preliminary . 
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Vetch and pea hay 
The acreage of vetch or pea hay in the state dropped from 

135,000 in 1947 to 60,000 in 1951. (Tab les 25 and 26) Thi s decrease 
occurred mainly in the Wi llamette Va lley, District 1, which was the 
main vetch hay area. In 1951, this district received 85 per cent of the 
total cash receipts from farm marke tings of vetch hay. Prices changed 
from $23 per ton, baled, at the first of the marketing season, to 
around $50 per ton near the end. 

Vetch or Pea Hay Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 

- Over 15,000 tons 

1111 10,000 to 15,000 tons 

li!!i 5,000 to 10,000 tons 

k-\~ 1,000 to 5,000 tons 

l tt j Less thon 1,000 tons 



Table 25. VETCH OR PEA HAY: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AVERAGE 
FARM PRICE, AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h 

District and county 

District 1 
Benton ......... ....... ........... . 
Clackam as ....... ............. . . 
Lane .... ........................... . 
Linn ................. .............. . 
Marion .............. ........ ..... . 
Multnomah ..................... . 
Polk ............................... . 

t:~~\rt.~.'~ ... :::::::::::::::::::: 
District total ............. . 

District 2 
Clatsop ... ........ ........ ...... .. . 
Columbia ....................... . 
Coos ............................... . 
Cu rry ............. ................ . 
Lincoln ........................... . 
TilJamook 

District total ............. . 

District 3 
Douglas ......................... . 
Jackson .... ......... ......... ..... . 
Josephine 

District total ............. . 

District 4 
Gilliam ......... ......... ......... . 
Hood River ................... . 
Morrow ....... .................. . 
Sherman ............. ............ . 
Umati lJa ....... ... ............... . 
Wasco .......... ................... . 
W'heeler ........ ................. . 

District total ............. . 

Dis trict S 
Baker ..... ........................ . 
Ma lheur .......... ......... ...... . 
Union .......... .................. . 
\1/alJowa ························ 

District total ............ . 

District 6 
Crook ............................. . 
Deschutes ........ ... ............ . 
Grant ................ .............. . . 
Harney .... .......... ............. . 
Jefferson ......................... . 
Klamath ................ ........ . 
Lake : ...... ....................... . 

District total ..... ........ . 

STATE TOTAL ··············· ··· ·-·-

p Preliminary . 

Area 
harve sted1 

Acres 

4,000 
3,600 
5,000 
5,000 
6,000 

850 
4,500 

11,000 
5,000 

44,950 

100 
1,600 
1,000 

70 
250 

3,020 

4,000 
3,500 

700 

8,200 

50 
250 

10 
350 
600 

1,260 

Total farm 
production 1 

Tons 

7,500 
7,000 
9,500 
9,800 

12,000 
2,500 
8,000 

26,000 
11,000 

93,300 

3,500 
2,700 

6,200 

7,300 
6,000 
1,000 

14 ,3 00 

Average 
farm price 

per ton 2 

$27.00 
28.00 
28.00 
28.00 
28.00 
27.00 
28.00 
29.00 
28 .00 

$28.00 

$27 .00 

$27.00 

$28.00 
28.00 
28 .00 

$28.00 

Value of sales' 

$ 89,000 
84,000 

116,000 
122,000 
149,000 

13,000 
60,000 

156,000 
81,000 

$ 870,000 

$ 21,000 

$ 21,000 

$ 92,000 
38,000 

3,000 

$ 133,000 

1- -- ----+- -----+-------t-------

150 
200 
800 
600 

1,750 

200 
22 5 

80 

15 
300 

820 

60,000 

1.200 
1,000 

2,200 

116 ,000 $28.00 $1,024,000 

'County estimates prepared by Oregon State ColJege Exten sion Service. 
'Crop marketing season estimates compiled by Oregon State College Exten sion Service. 
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Tab le 26. VETCH OR PEA HAY HARVE STED, BY C OUNTIES , OREGON, 1947-1951' 

Di strict and county 

Di:str·ict 1 
Benton 
Clackamas 
Lan e .......... ........ . . 
Linn--················-­
Marion ······ ----·-----
Multnomah ..... .. . 
Polk 
Wa shington ....... . 
Yamhill ....... ...... . 

Di stri ct tota l .. 

District 2 
Clat sop .... ......... . 
Columb ia .......... . . 
Coos ................... . 
Curr y 
Lincoln 
Tillamook ........ . 

Di stri ct total .. 

Distric t 3 

1947 

Acres 

6,000 
14 ,000 
16,000 
15,000 
16,000 

1,800 
7,000 

15 ,000 
9,000 

99 ,8 00 
1-----

400 
3,400 
2, 800 

300 
1,000 

7, 90 0 

194 8 

Acre s 

4, 500 
6,00 0 

10,000 
9,000 
8,000 
1,000 
6,000 

14, 500 
10,000 

69,000 

400 
3,000 
2, 800 

300 
500 

7,000 

1949 

Acres 

2,8 00 
3,500 
6,700 
6,300 
7,000 

85 0 
4,9 00 
7,000 
5,200 

44,250 

80 
1,600 
1,000 

70 
250 

50 

3,050 

19 5 0 

A cres 

5,000 
4,000 
7,000 
6,500 
7,000 

850 
5,000 

10 ,000 
5,300 

50,650 

100 
1,800 
1,000 

70 
250 

3,220 

195 11) 

Acres 

4,000 
3,600 
5,000 
5,000 
6,000 

850 
4,500 

11,000 
5,000 

44,950 

100 
1,600 
1,000 

70 
250 

3,020 

Dou glas 14,000 10,000 4,600 5,000 4,000 
J ackson ............. 7,000 7,000 3,100 3,5 00 3,500 
Jos ephine ..... ....... 4,100 4,000 750 800 700 

1------ 1------·:------t- -----·r-----
Di stri ct total .. 25, 100 21,000 8, 450 9,3 00 8,200 

District 4 
Gilliam 
Hood River ....... . 
Morrow ... .......... . 
Sherman ......... . 
Umatilla ........ ... . 
Wa sco 
\¥h eeler .......... .. . 

Di stri ct tot al . 

Distric t S 
Bak er .... ............ . 
Malheur .... ....... . . 
U nion 
Wallowa ........... . 

Di strict total . 

District 6 
Crook .......... ....... . 
Desc hut es ....... .. . 
Grant 
Harney ·---····------
J efferson ....... ... . 
Klamath ............ . . 
Lake ............ ..... . 

Di strict total .. 

STATE T OTA L ... . ... . 

p Pr eliminary. 

50 
100 

25 

100 

275 

500 
100 

600 

300 
500 

25 

100 
400 

1, 325 

135, 000 

50 

100 

150 

50 0 
100 

600 

300 
500 

50 
400 

1,25 0 

99 ,000 

270 
60 

275 
25 

325 
600 

40 

1,5 95 

170 
175 

1,200 
550 

2,095 

250 
220 
325 

10 
30 

300 
42 5 

1, 560 

61,000 

50 
250 

25 
300 
600 

1,225 

150 
200 
800 
500 

1,6 50 

200 
22 5 
100 

30 
400 

955 

67,000 

50 
250 

10 
350 
600 

1,260 

150 
200 
800 
600 

200 
225 

80 

15 
300 

820 

60,000 

1 County and state estimaf~s prep a red by Oregon State College Exten ~ion Service . 
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44 EXTENSION BULLETIN 729 

Grain hay 
The small grains cut for hay are principally wheat, oats, and 

rye. (Tables 27 and 28) The acreage of grain hay was well distribut­
ed over the state, main counties being Grant, Klamath, Crook, and 
Umati lla. 

Grain Hay Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 

- Over 15,000 tons 

1111 10,000 to 15,000 tons 

ffl!i 5,000 to 10,000 tons 

~-:;:;~J Less than 5,000 tons 



Table 27. GRAIN HAY: ESTIMATES OF ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AVERAGE FARM 
PRICE, AND _VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, OREGON, 195h 

District and county 

District 1 
Benton ---------···-··············· 
Clack amas --········---······---
Lane ···-·--·-·····--·--·-----······· 
Linn .............................. . . 
Marion 
Multnomah -··-··---------······· 
Polk 
Washington ···-··--·--··---·---
Yamhill····-----···-· -·--·-········ 

Area 
harvested 1 

Acres 

Tota l farm 
production 1 

Tons 

Average 
farm price 

per ton 2 Value of sales2 

2,000 2,300 $25_00 $ 6,000 
7,600 9,5 00 30.00 57,000 
9,000 11,300 30.00 34,000 
5,200 6,500 30.00 29,000 
7,100 8,900 30.00 27 ,000 
1,700 3,400 30.00 31,000 
2,500 3,300 25 .00 17,000 
5,000 7,2 00 30.00 11,000 
3,500 4,700 27.00 13,090 

District total ---·--·-··-··· 
1 
____ 4_3,_6_o_o-+ ___ 5_7_,1_o_o_f-- _$_29_._o,'--o __ +-_$_2_2_5_,o_o_o_ 

District 2 
Clatsop ·----·····-·---·------······ 
Columbia ·-·-···---·---·-··--···· 
Coos -·····-·-········-·-·-----···--­
Curry ····-------·-·-···-········---
Lincoln 
Ti llamook 

District tota l ··--··-···--·· 

District 3 
Douglas ----··--·----------·-····· 
Jackson 
Josephine 

District total 

District 4 
Gilliam 
Hood River ···-·· 
Morrow 
Sherma n ---·······------········ 
Umat illa ----··--·-··----··-···-·-­
Wasco ----··········---­
Wheeler -----····-······-·-·-····· 

District total 

District 5 
Baker -·· ······---··---······---
Malheur- ····· ········--········-·· 
Union 
Wallowa ----·······-----·---·----: 

Di strict total 

District 6 
Crook ------···-------------·--­
Deschutes ·---···---··---··-······ 
Grant ---------···-···------·-··-··· 
Harney ·-·-··----··----·-·---------

i<1!~!fh :::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Lake ······----·····-·--·-· 

District total ·--

STATE TOTAL -·-···--- ------ -··· ·--

700 
3,50 0 
2,600 

700 
1,500 

700 

9,700 

7,500 
8,000 
2,000 

17, 500 

4,500 
700 

4,000 
4,200 

11,000 
7,000 
6,500 

37 ,900 

5,500 
5,500 
2,500 
9,200 

22,700 

11,500 
6,000 

15,100 
6,000 
2,000 

15,000 
7,000 

62,600 

194,000 

1,200 
5,700 
5,500 
1,200 
2,300 
1,700 

17,600 

8,700 
10,800 

2,100 

21 ,600 

5,200 
1,100 
5,000 
4,100 

13,800 
7,400 
6,900 

43,500 

6,400 
5, 300 
3,400 

11,600 

26,700 

14,500 
5,200 

17,500 
5,300 
2,100 

16,500 
5, 400 

66,500 

233,000 

$30.00 
30.00 

$30.0 0 

$25.00 
25 .00 

$25.00 

$20.00 

22.00 
25 .00 
15.00 
30.00 
25.00 

$21.00 

$25 .00 
25 .00 
25.00 
25.00 

$25.00 

$15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 

20.00 
15.00 

$17 .00 

$24.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

26,000 
8,000 

34,000 

22,000 
14,000 

36,000 

$ 5,000 

11,000 
15,000 
~1.000 
11 ,000 

9,000 

$ 72,000 

$ 8,000 
7,000 
4,000 

29,000 

$ 48,000 

$ 11,000 
4,000 

26,000 
4,000 

64,000 
8,000 

$ 117 ,000 

$ 532,000 

p Preliminary. 
1County estimates prepared by Oregon State College Extension Service and adj usted to 

state tot als published by the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agr icul tura l 
Economics. 

2Crop marketing seaso n estimates compiled by Oregon State College Extension Service. 
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Table 28. GRAIN HAY HARVESTED, BY CouNTIES, OREGON, 1947-195l1 

District and county 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951p 

Acres Ac1·es Acres Acres Acres 
District 1 

Benton 1,800 1,500 3,400 3,000 2,000 
Clackamas ·---······ 6,500 7,000 8, 200 7,600 7,600 
Lane .................. 9,000 9,000 8,900 9,000 9,000 
Linn .................... 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,100 5,200 
Marion ................ 5,000 5,500 7,100 7,000 7,100 
Multnomah ········ 2,500 2,000 1,750 1,800 1,700 
Polk 3,000 2,500 2,800 2,900 2,500 
Washington ·-·-·· 4,500 4,200 4,900 5,000 5,000 
Yamhill ------------·· 5,000 3,000 4,000 3,500 3,500 

District total .. 42,300 39,700 46,050 44,900 43,600 

District 2 
Clatsop ............... . 500 500 770 700 700 
Columbia ------------ 3,200 3,400 3,600 3,400 3,500 
Coos 3,000 3,000 2,600 2,700 2,600 
Curry ....... .......... . 600 500 660 700 700 
Lincoln ........... ... 1,700 1,700 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Tillamook ··-······· 1,200 1,000 700 800 700 

District total .. 10,20'0" 10,100 9,830 9,800 9,700 

District 3 
Douglas 7,000 5,000 7,200 7,200 7,500 

f ~~:;hf ne··:~~~~::::::: 10,000 8,000 8,300 8,500 8,000 
1,500 1,200 2,000 2,000 2,000 

District total .. 18,500 14,200 17 ,500 17,700 17,500 

District 4 
Gilliam ................ 5,000 3,000 4,400 5,000 4,500 
Hood River ........ 500 500 620 600 700 
Morrow ··············· 8,000 7,000 4,400 5,000 4,000 
Sherman -----······· 9,000 8,000 4,300 5,500 4,200 
Umati lla ···· ···--··· 13 ,000 10,000 9,400 12,000 11,000 
Wasco ···-············ 9,000 8,000 6,900 8,000 7,000 
Wheeler ----·-······ 8,000 7,000 6,200 7,000 6,500 

District total .. 52,500 43,500 36,220 43,100 37,900 

District 5 
Baker 4,000 3,500 3,500 4,000 5,500 
Ma lheur ·-·-········ 4,500 4,000 5,700 6,000 5,500 
Union 4,000 3,000 3,500 3,300 2,500 
·wallowa ------------ 10,000 6,000 9,300 9,200 9,200 

District total .. 22,500 16,500 22,000 22,500 22,700 

D ·istrict 6 
Crook 11,000 10,000 11,400 11,500 11,500 
Deschutes ----··· ··· 5,000 3,000 5,500 6,000 6,000 
Grant 16,000 14,000 15,300 15,000 15,100 
Harney ·············· 5,500 5,000 5,700 6,000 6,000 
Jefferson 12,000 10,000 2,200 2,500 2,000 
Klamath .............. 19, 500 18,000 18,000 18,000 15,000 
Lake .................... 11 ,0 00 10,000 6,300 7,000 7,000 

District total .. 80,000 70,000 64,400 66,000 62,000 

STATE TOTAL ........ 226,000 194,000 196,000 204,000 194,000 

p Preliminary. 
1County est imates prepared by Oregon State Colleg-e Extension Service and adjusted to 

state totals published by the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Agricultural 
Econorµics. 

46 



OREGON'S GRAIN AND HAY CROPS, 1925-1952 47 

Other hay 
Othe r hay includes wild hay which is prair ie, range, or marsh 

grass, crested wheatgrass, orchard grass, June grass, sweetclover, 
millet, Sudan grass, old meadows, etc. (Tab les 29 and 30) 

The principal acreage of this hay was in eastern Oregon~ In 
1951, 56 per cent of the harvested acreage was in District 6. 

Tota l value of sales was small because most of this hay was 
fed to livestock on the farm where it was produced . 

Other Hay Production, By Counties, Oregon, 1951 

- Over 20,000 ton~ 

Ill 10,000 to 20,000 tons 

11!!1 5,000 to 10,000 tons 

~:/:J 1,000 to 5,000 tons 

1111 Less than 1,000 tons 



Table 29. OTHER HAY (INCLUDING WILD AND GRASS) : EsTIMATES oF ACRE­

AGE, PRODUCT -ION~ AVERAGE FARM PRICE, AND VALUE OF SALES, BY COUNTIES, 

OREGON, 195h 

District and county 

District 1 
Benton ........................ ... . 
Clackamas ................... .. . 
Lane ............................... . 
Linn ·············· ···---------------
Marion ........................... . 
Multnomah ..................... . 
Polk ............... ............... . . 
\Va shington ..... .......... .... . 
Yamhill ........................... . 

District total ...... ....... . 

District 2 
Clatsop ........... ..... ........... . 
Columbia ....................... . 
Coos ............. .... .............. . 
Curry ............. .......... ...... . 
Lincoln ........................... . 
Tillamook ....................... . 

District total ........ . 

District 3 
Douglas ................ ......... . 
Jackson ................. . 
Josephine ....................... . 

District total .......... ... . 

District 4 
Gilliam ........................... . 
Hood River ................... . 
Morrow ·········· ··········--------
Sherman ..................... .... . 
Umatilla ......................... . 
Wasco ..................... ........ . 
Wheeler ....... ............... ... . 

District total ............. . 

District 5 
Baker ..................... . 
Malheur ......................... . 
Union .... ........ .... ............. . 
Wallowa ....... ....... ... . 

District total 

District 6 
Crook ............................ . . 
Deschutes ....................... . 
Grant .................... ......... . 
Harney ······ ·············---------
Jefferson ....... ... ............... . 
Klamath ................... : ..... . 
Lake ........................ . 

District total .... ......... . 

STATE TOTAL •• ··••••··••·••••···•· 

p Preliminary, 

Area 
harvested' 

Acres 

3,300 
7,900 

11,600 
7,500 
4,100 
1,400 
2,300 
3,000 
3,100 

44,200 

3,500 
5,000 
7,000 
1,200 
4,100 
5,800 

26,600 

5,700 
5,500 
1,300 

12,500 

700 
700 
300 
300 

3,200 
1,800 
3,400 

10,400 

28,000 
33,300 
11,500 
10,000 

82,800 

10,800 
1,100 

19,500 
88,000 

300 
18,100 
91,700 

229,500 

406,000 

Total farm 
production 1 

Tons 

3,300 
7,600 

11,700 
7,700 
5, 100 
1,500 
2,400 
2,800 
4,000 

46,100 

8,500 
5,400 

15,000 
1,600 
6,400 

10,400 

47,300 

7,900 
6,200 
1,800 

15,900 

2,200 
2,400 
3,100 

7,700 

35,000 
37,000 
14,200 
11,700 

97,900 

8,100 
1,000 

16,900 
87,500 

10 ,800 
89,800 

214,100 

429,000 

Average 
farm price 

per ton2 

$20.00 
20 .00 

$20.00 

$20.00 
20.00 

20.00 
20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

Value of sales2 

$ 6,000 
8,000 

$ 14,000 

$ 3,000 
17,000 

2,000 
20,000 

$ 42,000 

$ 56,0_00 

1Count y and state estimates prepared by Oregon State College Extensio!1 Service. 
2Crop marketing seaso n estimates compiled by Oregon State College Ex tension Service. 
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Table 30. OTHER HAY (INCLUDING WILD AND GRASS) HARVE STED, BY 
COUNTIES, OREGON , 1947-1951' 

Di st rict and cou"ty 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951p 

Acres Acres Acr es Acres Acres 
Distri ct 1 

Benton ........... ..... 1,500 2,500 3,000 3,300 3,300 
Clackamas 4,500 10 ,000 6,300 8,000 7,900 
Lane ......... ........... 6,800 6, 800 10,700 11,800 11,600 
Linn 5,000 7,000 6,900 7,600 7, 500 
Marion .... .... ....... . 2,500 3,000 3,800 4,200 4,100 
Multnomah ........ 3,300 3,700 1,400 1,500 1,400 
Polk 1,500 1, 500 2,100 2,300 2,300 
Washington ........ 2,600 2,600 2,9 00 3,100 3,000 
Yamhill -···-·-··-···· 2,100 2,100 2,9 00 3,200 3,100 

District tot al .. 29,800 39,200 40,000 45,000 44,200 

District 2 
Clatsop ................ 5,000 5,000 3,300 3,600 3, 50 0 
Columbia ······•····· 8,600 11,300 4,500 5,000 5,000 
Coos ················-··· 10,500 11 ,5 00 6,400 7,100 7,000 
Curry 2,000 2,000 1,100 1,200 1,200 
Lincoln 7,300 7,300 3,800 4,200 4,100 
Tillamook ........ .... 9,500 9,400 5,300 5,900 5,800 

District total .. 42,900 ,46,500 24,400 27,000 26,600 

Dist1·ict 3 
Dou glas .......... .... 4,000 4,000 5,300 5,800 5,700 
Jack son ................ 6,700 6,700 5,100 5,600 5,500 
Jo sephin e ............ 1,300 2,300 1,200 1,300 1,3 00 

Di strict total .. '. 12 ,000 13,000 11 ,600 12,700 12, 500 

Distrfrt 4 
Gilliam 1,000 1,000 67 5 700 700 
Hood Rive r ........ 1,200 1,200 675 700 700 
Morrow ···-····-····· 500 400 350 300 300 
Sherman ............ 500 500 300 300 300 
U matilla ·---••······ 2,600 4,000 2,900 3,200 3,200 
\1/asco ................ 1,500 1,50 0 1,600 1,800 1,8 00 
\1/h eeler .............. 3,000 3,000 3,200 3,500 3,400 

District total .. 10,300 11,600 9,700 10,500 10,40Q. 

D1:str ict 5 
Baker 30,000 30,000 25,800 28,500 28,000 
Malh eur ....... ....... 23,000 30,000 30 ,500 33,800 33,300 
Union ..... .... ..... .... 9,000 10,000 10,600 11,700 11,500 
W allowa ............ 11,000 13,000 9,200 10,200 10,000 

Di strict total .. 73,000 83,000 76,100 84,200 82,800 

District 6 
Crook 8, 100 10 ,0 00 10,000 11 ,000 10,800 
Deschute s .......... 700 1,200 1,000 1,100 1,100 
Grant 28,000 33,000 17 ,9 00 19 ,8 00 19, 500 
Harney .............. 76,000 85,000 81,200 90,000 88,000 
Jefferson ............ 200 600 300 300 300 
Klamath ---········· 16,000 25,000 16,600 18,400 18,100 
Lake .................... 60,000 76,000 83,200 92,000 91,700 

District total .. 189,000 229 ,700 210 ,200 232,600 229, 500 

STATE T OTAL ........ 357,000 423,000 372,000 412,000 406,000 

'County and state est imates prepared by Oregon State College Extension Service ." 
p Preliminary. 
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Explanation of Terms 
(Unless otherw ise noted) . 

ESTIMATES are express ions of ju dgment regarding what 
is true at any given time based on incomplete data, past rela ­
tionsh ips, calculations, appraisement, and general knowledge of 
the subject under consideration; they are publi shed subject to 
revision. Tables of data marked "preliminary" are especially 
subject to further consideration and revision. 

FARM PRODUCTION AND FARM NUMBERS for the state as a 
whole are estimates published by the Bureau of Agricultural 
Economics, U. S. Department of Agriculture. County numbers 
are estimates obtained from county agents and other informed 
persons, and adjusted to state tota ls. 

SEASONAL AVERAGE PRICES are -the average of prices re­
ceived by farmers at usual market ing points for quant ities sold 
during the crop season . 

VALUE OF SALES in this bulletin is intended to represent 
cash receipts to farmers from products sold and are based on 
the crop marketing season. 

Type of Farming Districts 
Much of the data for the state have been broken down 

_into the follow ing districts : 
Dis trict 1. Willamette Valley counties: Benton, Clack­

amas, Lane, Linn, Mar ion, Mu ltnomah, Polk, 
Washington, and Yamhill. 

District 2. Coast and Lower Columbia counties: Clatsop, 
Columbia, Coos, Curry, Linco ln, and Tilla­
mook. 

District 3. South ern Oregon counties: Douglas, Jackson, 
and Josephine. 

District 4. Columbia Basin counties: Gilliam, Hood River, 
Morrow, Umatilla, Sherman, Wasco, and 
Wheeler. 

Distri ct 5. Snake River Basin counties: Baker, Malheur, 
Un ion, and Wa llowa. 

Dist rict 6. South Central counties: Crook, Deschutes, 
Grant, Harney, Jefferson, Klamath, and Lake . 
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Oregon Agricultural Statistical Bulletins 
At the present time, bulletins containing Oregon agricul­
tural statistics include the following: 

Extension Bulletin 730, Oregon's Farm Forest Products, 1925-1951 

Extension Bulletin 729, Oregon's Grain and Hay Crops, 1925-1952 

Extension Bulletin 724, Oregon's Specialty Horticultural Crops, 1936-
1949 

Extension Bulletin 722, Oregon's Long-Term Trends in Agriculture 
(1925-1929 to 1945-1949) 

Extension Bulleti n 718, Oregon's Meat Animals and Wool, 1925-1951 

Extension Bulletin 710, Oregon's Small Fruit Crops, 1936-1949 

Extension Bulleti n 701, Oregon's Potatoes and Truck Crops, 1870-1949 

Extension Bulletin 700, Oregon's Tree Fruit and Nut Crops, 1910-1949 

Extension Bulletin 696, Oregon's Specialty Fie ld and Drug Crops, 1915-
1948 

Extension Bulletin 694, Oregon's Seed Crops, 1936-1947 

Extension Bulletin 680, Oregon's Dairy Industry, 1867-1947 

Extension Circu lar 536, supplementing Extension Bulletin 680 

Extension Bulletin 679, Oregon's Specialty An imal Industries, 1936-1946 

Extension Bulletin 678, Oregon's Farm-Raised Poultry Products, 1909-
1947 

Extension Circu lar 537, supplementing Extension Bulletin 678 

Extension Bulletin 660, Oregon's Farm Price Data, 1909-1944 

Extension Bulletin 641, Oregon's Farm Products for Market, 1936-1940 

Other stat istical bulletins are in the process of preparation. 
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